
Cornell 
University
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Cornell University-New York Hospital

School of Nursing

1968-69



CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

Volume 60. Number 3. Aug. 8, 1968. Published twenty-four times a year: 
twice in March, April, May, June, July, September, and November; 
four times in August and October; once in January and December. Pub
lished by Cornell University at Sheldon Court, 420 College Avenue, Ithaca, 
New York 14850. Second-class postage paid at Ithaca, New York 14850.



Cornell University

Cornell University-New York Hospital

School of Nursing

1968-69

1320 York Avenue
New York, New York 10021



Contents

3 CALENDAR
5 HISTORY OF THE SCHOOL
6 PHILOSOPHY AND OBJECTIVES
9 ADMISSION

12 ACADEMIC REGULATIONS
15 GENERAL INFORMATION
18 EXPENSES
21 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
25 FACILITIES FOR INSTRUCTION
29 PROFESSIONAL CURRICULUM
31 PROGRAM
32 DESCRIPTION OF COURSES
37 PERSONNEL
47 STUDENTS
51 APPLICATION BLANK
51 FORM OF BEQUEST
53 INDEX
55 LIST OF ANNOUNCEMENTS

The courses and curricula described in this Announcement, and the teaching 
personnel listed therein, are subject to change at any time by official action 
of Cornell University.



Academic Calendar
1 9 6 8 -6 9

Faculty Reception,
Parents and  Students, Class of 1971, 2 -4  p . m . s, Sept. 15

O rientation , Class of 1971 M , Sept. 16
R egistration, all classes, 1-4 p . m . T , Sept. 17
Fall term  instruction begins, all classes w , Sept. 18
O pening C onvocation, 7 p . m . T, O ct. 1
M idsemester grades due, 5 p . m . F, Nov. 15
Instruction suspended, 1:10 p . m . w , Nov. 27
Thanksgiving recess
Instruction resum ed, 7:30 a . m . M , Dec. 2
Instruction suspended s, Dec. 21
Christm as recess
Instruction resum ed M , J a n . 6
Fall term  instruction ends T, Ja n . 21
Final exam inations begin w , Ja n . 22
Final exam inations end, 5 p . m . F, Ja n . 24
M idyear recess s, Ja n . 25
R egistration, all classes 1 -4  p . m . M , Feb. 3
Spring term  instruction begins, all classes T , Feb. 4
Instruction suspended s, M ar. 29
Spring recess
Instruction resum ed, 7:30 a . m . M , A pr. 7
M idsemester grades due, 5 p . m . w , Apr. 9
Spring term  instruction ends M , M ay 26
Final exam inations begin T, M ay 27
Final exam inations end, 5 p . m . F, M ay 30
Convocation and  Com m encem ent T , Ju n e 3



• J  I -
3fl tiH J i l  3

The New York Hospital-Comeli Medical Center, at 68th Street and the 
East River, covers three city blocks (68th to 71st Streets) and includes The 
New York Hospital, the Cornell Medical College, and the Cornell University- 
New York Hospital School of Nursing.



Cornell University-New York Hospital 

School of Nursing

H IS T O R Y  O F T H E  S C H O O L

T h e  C ornell U niversity-N ew  York H osp ita l School of N ursing  was 
established as a school in  C ornell U niversity  in  1942, on the sixty- 
fifth anniversary of the found ing  of T h e  New York H osp ita l School 
of N ursing, one of the earliest nu rsing  schools in  the country. T h e  
School is p a rt of T h e  New York H o sp ita l-C o rn e ll M edical C enter, 
w hich includes also the C ornell U niversity  M edical College an d  the 
various ad jo in ing  build ings of T h e  New York H osp ita l ex tend ing  from  
68th to 71st Streets on the East River.

T h e  C enter is a jo in t u n d e rtak in g  of T h e  Society of T h e  New 
York H ospita l and  C ornell U niversity, com m itted  to a fourfo ld  p u r
pose in  (1) care of the sick, p rov id ing  the same w isdom  an d  skill to 
rich and  poor; (2) education  of doctors and  nurses, research workers, 
technicians, and  others who will w ork in  the field of m edical science; 
(3) research to  ex tend  the boundaries of know ledge in  the health  
fields; and  (4) p rom otion  of public  h ea lth  th rough  the developm ent 
of preventive m edicine.

T h e  New York H ospita l is the second-oldest vo lun tary  hospital 
in  this country, its R oyal C harte r hav ing  been g ran ted  in  1771, in  
the reign of K ing G eorge III. T h e  first p a tien ts  were soldiers w ounded 
in  the R evolu tionary  W ar. A t th a t tim e the H osp ita l was located 
on the low er end  of M an h attan , the only p art of the city then  settled, 
and  on early m aps the location  was designated  sim ply as “ the H osp ita l.”

C ornell U niversity  w ith its cam pus in  Ithaca, New York, received 
its charter in  1865. T h ree  circum stances co n trib u ted  to the found ing  
of the U niversity  in  the eventfu l years th a t m arked  the close of the 
Civil W ar. In  the first place, Ezra C ornell, a citizen of Ithaca, had 
come in to  a large fo rtune  from  his holdings in  the newly form ed 
W estern U nion  T e leg rap h  C om pany and  had  devoted m uch though t 
to the good th a t m ight be done by giving his w ealth  to education . A 
second circum stance was the fact th a t the State of New Y ork had 
received a substan tia l land  g ran t, u n d e r the M orrill Act of 1862, for



6 HISTORY OF TH E SCHOOL

the suppo rt of colleges teaching agricu ltu re  and  the m echanical arts. 
T h e  th ird  circum stance was th a t M r. C ornell had  as a colleague in the 
state legislature of 1864-65, a young senator nam ed A ndrew  D. W hite, 
la te r to  become the first p residen t of the U niversity, w ho had  the vision 
of preserving the s ta te ’s lan d  g ran t in tac t fo r a single g reat in s titu tio n  
w hich should teach no t only agricu ltu re  and  the m echanical arts b u t the 
hum anities an d  the sciences as well. T h e  M edical College, the School 
of N ursing, and  the G raduate  School of M edical Sciences are the 
divisions o f the U niversity  w hich are located in New York City.

T h e  H osp ita l had  been o p era ting  fo r over one h u n d red  years 
before a school for the tra in in g  of nurses was opened . E arly  steps 
h ad  been taken, however, to  im prove the care given to patien ts ; in 
1799 D r. V alen tine  Seaman, a scholar and  p ro m in en t physician, had  
organized a series of lectures, com bined w ith a course of p ractical 
in struction  in  the wards, for the w om en w hom  the H osp ita l had  
engaged as “w atchers” an d  “nurses.” A lthough  the theoretical con
ten t was m eager and  the p ractical in struction  no t systematically 
p lanned , these classes focused a tten tio n  on  the fact th a t w om en who 
had  some p rep a ra tio n  fo r the ir w ork gave b e tte r  care th a n  those 
w ithou t instruction . W hen , in  1873, the first tra in in g  school in  this 
country  on the N ightingale  p a tte rn  was opened  in  Bellevue H ospita l, 
the  G overnors of T h e  Society of T h e  New York H osp ita l co n trib u ted  
to its support. Four years later, in 1877, w hen the H osp ita l m oved to 
new buildings, T h e  New York H osp ita l T ra in in g  School for N urses was 
opened  in  quarte rs w hich w ere considered to have all the  m odern  
im provem ents of the times. T h e  School m oved to the p resen t location 
w hen the p resen t M edical C en ter was opened  in  1932.

T h e  hea lth  needs of the com m unity  and  coun try  have been the 
gu id ing  force in  the developm ent of the School, w hich has modified 
its p rogram  to keep pace w ith  these needs. T oday, the w ork of the 
professional nurse requires m uch m ore self-direction an d  leadership  
ability  than  in  the past and , in recognition  of this, the U niversity  
program  was established in  1942. Since 1946, all s tuden ts adm itted  to 
the School have been candidates for the degree of B achelor of Science 
in  N ursing.

T h e  C ornell U niversity -N ew  York H osp ita l School of N ursing  
A lum nae A ssociation, orig inally  the A lum nae Association of T h e  New 
York H osp ita l School of N ursing, was organized in  1893. I t  was one 
of the ten  alum nae associations w hich helped  to  b ring  ab o u t the 
n a tio n a l professional o rganization  of nurses, now know n as the A m er
ican N urses’ Association. In  1945 the A lum nae Association becam e a 
p a rt of the C ornell U niversity  A lum ni Association.

PHILOSOPHY AND OBJECTIVES

T h e  School accepts its responsibility  for the p rep a ra tio n  of a p ro 
fessional nurse by offering a cu rricu lum  based on  the follow ing p h i
losophy and  objectives.



PHILOSOPHY AND OBJECTIVES 7

T h e  Philosophy
Professional nu rsing  includes activities re la ted  to the care of the 
sick, the p rom otion  of health , the p reven tion  o f disease, and  reh ab ili
ta tion  follow ing disability. I t is an  in tegral p a rt of to ta l hea lth  care 
and  is p lan n ed  and  adm in istered  in  cooperation  w ith  m edical, edu 
cational, and  w elfare services. T h e  professional nurse has a responsi
bility for p rov id ing  physical care, em otional support, and  health  
teaching to ind iv iduals and  to groups in  m any differen t settings, i. e., 
the hospital, the  school, the hom e, an d  industry . In  keep ing  w ith the 
sp irit of dedica tion  to the service of society, she respects the u n iq u e 
ness, the dignity , an d  the rights of each ind iv idual.

T h e  program  of the School has as its aim  the p rep a ra tio n  of p ro 
fessional nurses who can m eet these responsibilities, and  who possess 
specific know ledge and  skill, developed th rough  an educational disci
p line in  the hum anities and  the n a tu ra l, social, and  m edical sciences. 
T h e  faculty  accepts the responsibility  for selecting and  organizing 
learn ing  experiences w hich will give each g raduate  resources upon  
w hich she can draw  bo th  personally  and  professionally th roughou t 
h er life.

T h e  studen t is in troduced  to high standards of com petence and  
conduct and  at g radua tion  is expected to  possess the know ledge, m anual 
dexterity , and  com m unication  skills w hich can bring  com fort to her 
patients, confidence to her co-workers, and  gu idance to auxiliary  person
nel. As a new p rac titio n er she is p repared  to function  effectively u n d e r 
supervision in  beg inn ing  positions in nursing, recognizing th a t she m ust 
con tinue  to im prove an d  ex tend  her skills an d  ex p an d  h e r know ledge 
to m eet fully all responsibilities in the field of h e r choice.

W ith  fu rth e r experience and  study, the g raduate  may b u ild  upon  
this basic professional founda tion  to become an expert p rac titio n er 
in an area of clinical specialization, o r she may choose to p repare  
herself in  such fields as teaching, adm in istra tion , o r research.

T h e  Objectives
In  keep ing  w ith the philosophy, the adm ission requ irem en ts and  the 
curricu lum  of the School have been set up  to help  each stu d en t m ake 
a sound beg inn ing  in—

professional com petence  and  technical skill based on reasoned 
judgm ent.
the developm en t o f a system  o f values w hich w ill m ake the w ell
being of o thers the p ivo tal factor in d e te rm in ing  h e r professional 
actions.
the use of resources th rough  w hich she m ay keep abreast of new 
know ledge and  m ay ex tend  th a t w ith w hich she has some fam iliarity , 
the understand ing  of hum an behavior, h e r ow n an d  others, so tha t 
she can in itia te  an d  foster p roductive re la tionsh ips an d  can apprecia te  
and  respect the uniqueness of each ind iv idual.



8 ACCREDITATION

the awareness o f the place o f professional nursing  in  today’s society; 
of h e r opp o rtu n itie s  an d  responsibilities as a m em ber of th a t p ro 
fession; of the need  to in te rp re t th is to others.

A C CR ED ITA TIO N

T h e  School is accredited by the D epartm en t of B accalaureate and 
H igher D egree Program s of the N a tio n a l League fo r N ursing  as a 
generic college program  lead ing  to  a baccalaureate  degree.



ADM ISSION

G E N E R A L  S T A T E M E N T . S tudents w ho have com pleted  a m in im um  
of sixty sem ester hours in  a college of C ornell U niversity, are in good 
standing, and  m eet health  requ irem en ts m ay be adm itted  to the 
nursing  m ajor offered in  New York City. S tudents may transfer to 
the School of N ursing  a fter satisfactorily com pleting  a m in im um  of sixty 
sem ester hours in any university, college, o r ju n io r  college accredited 
by one of the regional associations of colleges and  secondary schools. 
Selection of an  in s titu tio n  in  w hich to en ro ll for the first two years of 
college is no t dep en d en t u p o n  its offering a p re-nursing program . N o 
nursing  or pre-nursing courses are req u ired  for adm ission to  this 
School.

ADMISSION REQ U IREM EN TS

E D U C A T IO N A L  R E Q U IR E M E N T S . D uring  the first two years of 
college the app lican t should select a p rogram  of general education  
w hich contains a p ro p o rtio n a te  nu m b er of hours in  courses re la ted  to 
com m unication, na tu ra l science, social science, and  the hum anities.

Courses required fo r  transfer to  the School of N ursing  include:
Chem istry (includ ing  laboratory) 6-10 sem. hrs. (2 sem.)
Biology or Zoology (includ ing  laboratory) 6-10 sem. hrs. (2 sem.)
Psychology (general o r in troducto ry ) 3 sem. hrs. (1 sem.)
Sociology (general o r in troductory) 3 sem. hrs. (1 sem.)

Courses suggested include anthropology , economics, English and  
lite ra tu re , history, philosophy, languages, political science, and  
appreciation , history o r theory of art, a n d /o r  music.

Courses n o t accepted for transfer:
Courses w ith con ten t sim ilar to those offered in the School of 

N ursing.

Science courses, o th er th an  those requ ired , unless the studen t 
presents m ore than  sixty hours of credit.

H ea lth  and  H ygiene 
M usic (instrum en ta l o r voice)
Physical E ducation
O ne-credit courses unless they are taugh t for tw o consecutive 

semesters and  ap p ea r as a to ta l of 2 credits on the transcrip t.

S tudents considering transfer to the School of N ursing  should  consult 
w ith advisers in the ir college w hen they register in o rder to  p lan  a 
p rogram  w hich will m eet the adm ission requ irem en ts for this School. 
A pplicants who have no t m et the course requ irem en ts b u t w ho have a 
good record  for two o r m ore years of college are encouraged to 
contact the D irector of A dmission R elations. I t  may be possible, a fte r a 
review of credits earned, th a t a rrangem en t can be m ade for courses to 
be taken d u rin g  a sum m er session.



Knowledge of the basic sciences prepares the professional nursing student 
to make sound judgments when giving nursing care.



APPLICATION 11

AGE R E Q U IR E M E N T S . A pplican ts are considered in  ligh t of the ir 
to tal qualifications.

H E A L T H  R E Q U IR E M E N T S . T h e  results of a physical exam ination  
includ ing  a record of im m unizations m ust be subm itted  a t the tim e of 
application . A d en ta l exam ination  is requ ired  before admission.

PE R SO N A L  Q U A L IFIC A T IO N S . C andidates are selected whose cre
dentials ind icate  good health , m aturity , and  ability  to w ork w ith  
people. A personal interview  is considered an im portan t part of the  
application procedure. Effort is m ade to  have the ap p lican t m eet w ith 
a m em ber of the C om m ittee on A dmissions a t the School in  New York. 
If this is n o t practicable, a conference can often  be arranged  w ith  an 
a lum na or o ther qualified person living n ear the ap p lic an t’s hom e 
o r college.

APPLICATION

A pplication  to the School of N ursing  should be m ade by requesting  the 
forms from  the R egistrar, C ornell U niversity-N ew  York H ospital School 
of N ursing, 1320 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021.

A pplications are accepted as long as there are vacancies in  the 
en tering  class. H owever, app lican ts are encouraged to subm it the ir 
credentials d u ring  the second sem ester of the first year in  college. If 
the credentials, includ ing  the psychom etric test and  a tran scrip t cover
ing one year of college w ork are satisfactory, the app lican t w ill be 
accepted and  a place held  for her pen d in g  satisfactory com pletion  of 
the college courses and  con tinued  good health .



REGULATIONS R E L A T IN G  T O  
ACADEMIC ACHIEVEM ENT

T h e  established p a tte rn  of g rad ing  is based on a system of quality  
po in ts w ith  equ iva len t le tte r an d  percen tage grades.

Q uality P oin t Percentage Grade L e tte r  Gri
3.5-4.0 90-100% A (4.0)
2.5-3.4 80-89% B (3.0)
1.5-2.4 70-79% C (2.0)
0.5-1.4 60-69% D (1.0)
0.0 below 59% F (0.0)

T h e  degree of B achelor of Science in  N ursing  is aw arded to  students 
w ho have a tta in ed  a cum ulative quality  p o in t average of 2.0 an d  have 
no grade of F n o r an Incom plete  in  any of the req u ired  courses in  the 
nursing  m ajor.

A stu d en t m ay qualify  for the D ean ’s L ist by a tta in in g  a cum ulative 
average of 3.25 o r b e tte r  d u rin g  a given semester.

S tudents who are in  danger of receiving a g rade of D o r  F  in  a 
course are notified a t the m idsem ester, thus giving them  the o p p o rtu n ity  
to  seek gu idance in  the ir w ork d u rin g  the rem ain d er of the semester.

A s tuden t w ho receives a sem ester g rade of F in  a req u ired  course 
will be considered on an ind iv idual basis regard ing  h e r co n tin u a tio n  
in  the school. A stu d en t w ho receives an I (Incom plete) in  a course is 
expected  to com plete the course w ith in  one year unless a special p lan  
has been established betw een the stu d en t an d  th e  faculty  m em ber. 
A stu d en t who does n o t a tta in  the req u ired  cum ulative average for a 
sem ester w ill rem ain  in the school "on co n d itio n ” for one  semester. If, 
a t the end  of the semester, her cum ulative average has n o t reached the 
level requ ired  fo r the sem ester she is registered for, she w ill be requ ired  
to  w ithdraw  from  the School.

T h e  faculty of the School of N ursing  reserve the privilege of re ta in 
ing  only  those studen ts who, in  th e ir  judgm ent, satisfy the requ irem en ts 
of scholarship, health , and  personal su itab ility  for professional nursing. 
A s tuden t may be asked to  w ithdraw  w ithou t hav ing  been “on condi
tion .”

Paren ts and  guard ians do no t receive reg u la r notice of the s tu d en t’s 
grades. H owever, they are advised w hen a stu d en t is placed "on  condi
tio n ” o r is asked to  w ithdraw  from  the school.

A studen t is eligible for honorab le  w ithdraw al at any tim e she may 
elect to  leave if h e r academ ic and  personal record  m eet the standards 
of the School and  if h e r financial record  has been cleared in  the Office 
o f the Associate D ean.

A com m ittee com posed of th ree m em bers of the faculty  from  each 
year of the program  and  the Associate D ean m eets a t least two times 
each year to  review the academ ic records of studen ts in  the school. T h is  
com m ittee recom m ends to the Faculty  the p rom otion  of all s tuden ts as 
well as the candidates for the degree of B achelor of Science in  N ursing.



DEGREE 13

It is the responsibility  of this com m ittee to recom m end students for the 
D ean ’s List and  the m em bers of the g radua ting  class w ho w ill receive 
the ir degrees “W ith  D istinc tion”.

T h e  record of any stu d en t whose su itab ility  for nu rsing  is questioned, 
o r whose cum ulative average does no t m eet the m inim al standards of 
the School, is reviewed by this com m ittee. T h e  studen t may be seen 
by e ith e r his academ ic adviser o r the Associate D ean in o rder to 
establish a p lan  for h e r fu ture.

T h e  m in im al cum ulative averages for satisfactory progression in  
the school are as follows:

Sem ester C um ulative Average
1st 1.5
2nd 1.7
3rd 1.8
4 th 2.0
5th 2.0
6th 2.0

SIGMA T H E T A  TAU

In  1968 the school received a charter for the A lpha U psilon  C hap ter 
of Sigma T h e ta  T au , the N ationa l H o n o r Society of N ursing. T h e  
purposes of the society are to  recognize the achievem ent of scholarship 
of superio r quality , to p rom ote the developm ent of leadership  qualities, 
and  to  encourage creative w ork w hile fostering h igh professional ideals. 
Finally, it is hoped th a t the com m itm ent of the ind iv idual to  the ideals 
and  purposes of professional nursing  will be strengthened  by p artic i
pa tion  in  the ho n o r society.

S tudents w ho have com pleted one half of the nu rsing  m ajo r w ith 
a cum ulative average of 3.0 or b e tte r are considered for induction . In  
ad d ition  to dem onstrated  superio r scholastic achievem ent a candidate  
m ust give evidence of professional leadersh ip  p o ten tia l an d  possess 
desirable personal qualifications.

DEGREE

T h e  degree of Bachelor of Science in N ursing  is g ran ted  by C ornell 
U niversity. In  o rder to  qualify  for the degree, the studen t m ust have 
a tta ined  a m in im um  cum ulative average of 2.0 for the to tal p rogram  
and  m ust have com pleted satisfactorily all of the theory an d  clinical 
laboratory  o u tlined  in this A n n o u n cem en t  o r requ ired  by decision of 
the faculty.

In  keeping w ith  practice th rougho u t the U niversity, students in the 
School of N ursing  may be g ran ted  the degree of B achelor of Science 
in N ursing w ith D istinction . T o  qualify  for this hono r the studen t m ust 
have m ain ta ined  a cum ulative average of 3.25 and  m ust possess personal 
characteristics consistent w ith effective professional practice.



14 STATE REGISTRATION

STA TE REG ISTR A TIO N  FOR GRADUATES

G raduates of the School are urged to  take th e  State B oard  exam ination  
for licensure w hich is adm inistered  by the R egents of the State of New 
York. Each g raduate  is expected to take th e  first exam ination  for 
licensure w hich is adm in istered  a fte r she has com pleted  the program . 
Satisfactory com pletion  of this exam ination  classifies the g radua te  of the 
School as a R egistered N urse (R.N .). T h e  ap p lica tion  fo r the exam ina
tion  is released by the R eg istrar’s office d u rin g  the final sem ester the 
s tu d en t is registered in  the school.



G E N E R A L  IN F O R M A T IO N

SCHOOL G O V ERN M EN T

O ne ru le  governs the conduct of studen ts in  the School of N ursing: “A 
studen t is expected to show, both  w ith in  and  w ithou t the School, 
un fa iling  respect for order, m orality, personal honor, an d  the rights of 
o thers.” T h ro u g h  the S tuden t O rganization , students take responsibility  
for liv ing according to this ru le, w hich is construed as app licab le  a t all 
times, in  all places, to  all students.

RESIDENCE

T h e  School of N ursing  is considered a residen t school. Unless o th e r
wise arranged  w ith the School all u nm arried  students are expected to 
live in  the N urses’ Residence. Each studen t is assigned to  a single 
room  w hich has the basic essentials of fu rn itu re  and  linen  provided.

Since there is no residence designated  for m arried  students, each 
studen t who is m arried  m ust assume the responsib ility  for finding 
living facilities in  the m etropo litan  area.

If a studen t wishes to live w ith  h e r fam ily w ith in  the New York City 
com m unity, she should m ake this request as p a rt of her admission 
procedure or subm it w ritten  request at any tim e a fter admission.

If a stu d en t wishes to live outside of the Residence u n d e r circum 
stances o ther than  the above, e ither a t the tim e of adm ission o r after 
admission, she m ust m ake this request in  w riting. H e r request m ust be 
accom panied by a le tte r from  a pa ren t o r gu ard ian  indicating : (a) 
know ledge and  approval of the p lan  to live outside, (b) approval of the 
ap a rtm en t o r room  to be occupied, and  (c) approval of the living 
com panion (if any).

Each studen t w ho lives outside of the R esidence m ust keep the 
R eg istrar’s office inform ed of her correct address and  te lephone n u m 
ber. She is expected to m ain ta in  a m ailbox in the N urses’ Residence, 
which she is responsible for checking at least once each day. T h e  
S tuden t H andbook  should be checked for the details of rules governing 
students w ho live in the R esidence and  those who do not.

Facilities for personal laund ry  are available in the Residence. T h e  
school un iform  is laundered  at no charge th rough  the hosp ital laundry  
service.

RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

Because the School believes th a t the education  of young m en and 
women today includes hea lth fu l social relationships, provisions have 
been m ade for the developm ent of such re lationsh ips in the life of 
the student.



Students and faculty of both the Nursing School and the Medical College 
share the facilities of the Samuel J. Wood Library.



COUNSELING SERVICES 17

A Social C om m ittee is responsible for a full and  varied social calendar, 
w hich includes such activities as dances, skating parties, coffee hours, 
and  suppers. O th e r activities in  w hich students may p artic ip a te  are the 
school paper, the yearbook, and  a singing g roup  know n as the “T reb les .” 
T h e  D irector of S tuden t R elations is available a t all tim es to  advise 
students in  the organization  of discussion groups and  in the p lan n in g  
of social and  cu ltu ra l activities.

H EA L TH  SERVICES
G ood health  is of the u tm ost im portance, an d  students have, readily  
available, a well-organized health  service m ain ta ined  in  cooperation  
w ith the Personnel H ea lth  Service of the C enter.

A physical exam ination  by a physician from  the Personnel H ea lth  
Service, a tubercu lin  test, and  a chest x ray are requ ired  upon  admission. 
Subsequently, the stu d en t has e ith e r a chest x ray or tubercu lin  test 
every six m onths, and  an o th e r physical exam ination  w hile in  the School.

S tudents w ho are am bulatory , w ith short-term  m inor illnesses, may 
receive meals in the ir room s in  the N urses’ Residence on recom m enda
tion  of the physician in Personnel H ea lth  Service. M edical supervision 
is p rovided th rough  the Personnel H ealth  Service. If studen ts are m ore 
seriously ill, they are cared for in T h e  New York H ospita l w ith in  the 
lim its of the H ospital's  policy on adm issions and  bed usage. H ospitaliza
tion  up  to  the am o u n t of eigh t weeks for any one admission is 
provided. Elective surgery and  d en ta l w ork are n o t included  and , if 
no t taken care of before adm ission to  the School, m ust be done during  
vacations. Expenses for p rivate  nurses, transfusions, and  personal items 
are borne by the studen t. T h e  School reserves the righ t to collect all 
benefits from  hospitalization  insurance carried  by the studen t as partia l 
paym ent for care.

If, in  the op in ion  of the School au thorities, the cond ition  of a s tu d en t’s 
physical o r em otional health  makes it unwise for her to  rem ain  in  the 
School, she may be requ ired  to w ithdraw , e ither tem porarily  o r p e r
m anently , at any time.

COUNSELING SERVICES
T h e  School m ain ta ins active counseling services w hich are available 
to any studen t who needs assistance, e ith e r in connection  w ith  ro u tin e  
m atters th a t may come up  in her work in the School o r in connection  
w ith special personal problem s.

T h e  objective of the counseling program  is to m ake it possible for any 
studen t to ob ta in  such guidance as she may requ ire  in  any phase of her 
life w hile in  the School of N ursing.

T h e  D irector of S tudent R elations assists studen ts in  every way 
possible in the ir educational, personal, and  social adjustm ent. She also 
cooperates w ith the faculty in he lp ing  the students in these areas and 
directs the students to those m em bers of the staff who are best qualified 
to be of assistance in re la tion  to the p a rticu la r p rob lem  a t hand .



EXPENSES

T h e  costs of a tten d in g  the School of N ursing  fall in to  two general 
categories. T h e  first category includes certa in  fixed charges for tu ition , 
fees, and  deposits, and  re la ted  charges for services prov ided  by the 
School. T h e  second category includes living costs an d  item s of personal 
expense. In  o rder to  estim ate your expenses please refer to the follow ing 
table  of estim ated expenses.

ESTIM ATED T O T A L  EXPENSES

A lthough expenses, excluding tu ition , fees, an d  room , vary fo r the 
ind iv idual studen t, the budget is estim ated for those w ho p lan  to  be 
residen t students. A pplican ts and  students w ho in ten d  to becom e n o n 
resident students should w rite to the chairm an, F inancial Assistance 
C om m ittee, for the com m uting s tu d en t’s ad justed  budget.

T h e  follow ing figures are for the academ ic year 
Item  
T u itio n  
G eneral Fee 
R oom  
Meals
Books, supplies 
C lothing, laundry , cleaning 
Incidentals, recreation  
T ran sp o rta tio n  (including vacations)

U niform s. In  add ition  to the estim ated budget, en te rin g  studen ts should 
allow  approxim ately  §150 in  th e ir budget for uniform s, un ifo rm  shoes, 
and  laboratory  coats to be purchased d u rin g  the th ird  year. A dd itional 
un iform  shoes w ill need to be purchased d u rin g  the fo u rth  and  fifth 
year. Each s tu d en t m ust p lan  fo r the purchase of these item s in  her 
ind iv idual budget. Fifth-year students should budget $60.00 to  cover 
the ren ta l of public  h ea lth  uniform s, g radua tion  regalia, an d  the p u r
chase of a w hite un iform  and  school cap.

FEES

A p p l i c a t io n  Fee. (For app lican ts registered in a general education  
program .) A fee of §15.00 m ust accom pany the app lica tion  for first 
admission.

T r a n s f e r  F e e . (For app lican ts registered  in  a baccalaureate nu rsing  
program .) A fee of §25.00 is charged to  evaluate the record  of a

E stim ate
§750
220
400
800
150
200
220



PAYMENT OF BILLS 19

studen t already registered in a baccalaureate nu rsing  program  who 
wishes to apply  for transfer to this school.

R e i n s t a t e m e n t  F e e . (For students previously registered in  this school.) 
A fee of §10.00 will be charged to evaluate the record of a fo rm er 
studen t seeking to reregister in this school.

A c c e p t a n c e  F e e . A n on refundab le  fee of §50.00 m ust be paid  by each 
person a t the tim e she is notified of her ten tative acceptance in  the 
school.

S p e c ia l  F e e s :

L ate R egistra tion  Fee. A fee of $5.00 is charged to  each late registrant. 
T u to rin g  Fee. A fee of §4.00 p e r h o u r is charged if a stu d en t requ ires 

faculty tu toring.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

Bills for fixed charges are d is tribu ted  approx im ately  two weeks p rio r 
to each semester. T h e  bill is due and  payable the first day of each 
semester, unless special arrangem ents have been m ade w ith the school.

Provision is m ade for the paym ent of bills d u rin g  the registration  
period  a t the beg inn ing  of each semester. F inancial assistance aw arded 
by the School, except loans, w ill be app lied  directly  to the fixed charges. 
No reim bursem ent of assistance offered as a g ran t is an tic ipated  unless 
the studen t vo lun tarily  leaves the school d u rin g  the course of a semester. 
In this case, one-half of the am oun t of the g ran t is to be reim bursed.

A studen t com pletes arrangem ents for a loan au thorized by the 
School by signing a no te  an d  receiving the check d u rin g  the registration  
period. T h e  proceeds of a loan m ust be app lied  first to school charges 
bu t may n o t be claim ed as an exem ption  from  the bill.

New York State scholarships and  incentive aw ards may no t be claim ed 
as an  exem ption  from the tu itio n  a n d /o r  fee bill since the State p re 
pares ind iv idual checks, w hich are payable to  the studen t, an d  sends 
them  to the School for d is tribu tion . Checks for these awards w ill no t 
be available a t the tim e tu itio n  a n d /o r  fees are due. W hen  an extension 
of tim e for paym ent of p a rt o r all of the tu itio n  a n d /o r  fees is g ran ted , 
based on a New York State aw ard, it is w ith  the u n d ers tand ing  th a t 
should the State for any reason fail to p repare  a check for the am oun t of 
the aw ard, the studen t is personally  responsible for the am oun t due.

In  o rder for a studen t to rem ain  in  good stand ing , receive an  h o n o r
able w ithdraw al from  the School, o r p artic ipa te  in  the com m encem ent 
exercises, all bills m ust be paid  an d  satisfactory arrangem en t m ade for 
the fu tu re  repaym ent of loans.

S tudents who have questions regard ing  th e ir bills, o r the paym ent 
of g ran ts o r loans after the registration  period  should sec the adm in istra
tive assistant in  NR-210.



20 REFUNDS

REFUNDS

P art o f the tu ition  and  G enera l Fee w ill be refu n d ed  to  students w ho 
officially w ithdraw  d u rin g  the first ha lf of the sem ester. T h e  re fund  
w ill be based on a deduction  of 10 p ercen t p e r week o n  all charges, 
as o f the first day of the semester. N o re fu n d  w ill be m ade a fte r the 
midsem ester.



F IN A N C IA L  ASSISTANCE

In  general, students p lan  to m eet the cost of th e ir  education  by the 
use of previous earnings (savings and  sum m er em ploym ent), p resent 
earnings (semester em ploym ent), and  fu tu re  earnings (loans). T o  the 
ex ten t th a t is possible, paren ts are expected to  co n trib u te  to the cost 
of a s tu d e n t’s education .

T h e  C ornell U niversity -N ew  York H osp ita l School of N ursing  
partic ipates in  the College Scholarship Service (CSS) of the College 
E n trance  E xam ination  B oard. P artic ipan ts in CSS subscribe to the 
p rincip le  th a t the am oun t of financial assistance g ran ted  a studen t 
should be based upon  financial need. T h e  CSS assists colleges and  
universities and  o th er agencies in  de te rm in ing  the s tu d en t’s need for 
financial assistance. Each en te ring  studen t who seeks financial assistance 
is requ ired  to subm it a copy of the P aren ts’ C onfidential S tatem ent 
(PCS) form  to the College Scholarship Service by M arch 15 designating  
C ornell U niversity-N ew  York H ospita l School of N ursing  as one of the 
recipients. T h e  P a ren ts’ C onfiden tia l S tatem ent should  be ob ta ined  
from the School of N ursing.

F inancial assistance is offered to students usually as a com bination  
of scholarship o r g ran t, loan, and  em ploym ent. T h e  scholarships and  
g ran ts adm inistered  by the School are described in the n ex t section 
of this A nnouncem ent. T hese are assigned on the basis of need ra th e r 
than  academ ic rating .

L oans are available from  a fu n d  established jo in tly  by the School 
and  the Federal G overnm ent u n d e r the term s of P art B of Public 
Law 88-581, N urse T ra in in g  Act, of 1964. N o m ore th an  $1000 may 
be borrow ed by a studen t d u rin g  an  academ ic year. T o  be eligible a 
studen t m ust in ten d  to be en ro lled  full tim e and  dem onstrate  the 
need for a loan. In  add ition , she m ust be a citizen or n a tio n a l of the 
U n ited  States, o r have such im m igration  status and  personal plans 
as to justify  the conclusion th a t she in tends to  become a p erm an en t 
residen t of the U n ited  States.

B eginning w ith the second sem ester of the th ird  year (first year in 
the nursing  m ajor), students may be em ployed in a variety  of jobs 
in the C en te r and  elsewhere. S tudents who receive p a rt o r all of the ir 
financial assistance as employees of the D ivision of N ursing  Service 
of T h e  New York H ospita l, m ust p resen t a slip signed by the chairm an 
of the F inancial Assistance C om m ittee w hen seeking em ploym ent. S tu
dents who are em ployed by N ursing  Service e ither as assistants o r 
Licensed P ractical N urses m ust purchase w hite uniform s as the official 
school un iform s may no t be w orn d u rin g  periods of em ploym ent.

A P P L IC A T IO N  FO R  FIN A N C IA L  ASSISTANCE. An en te ring  studen t 
who will need financial assistance d u rin g  her th ird  year should re tu rn  
the F inancial Assistance A pplication  w ith her app lica tion  form . T h is 
w ill be forw arded to the chairm an of the F inancial Assistance Com 
m ittee. T h e  P a ren ts’ C onfiden tia l S tatem ent should be filed th rough



22 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

the College Scholarship Service by M arch 15 of the year the app lican t 
an tic ipates h e r adm ission to the School of N ursing.

S tudents en ro lled  in the School w ho expect to register fo r the nex t 
academ ic year and  w ho an tic ipate  the need fo r any form  of financial 
assistance, should m ake appo in tm en ts to  see the chairm an  of the 
F inancial Assistance C om m ittee before M arch 1. A ll studen ts receiving 
financial assistance w ill be seen by the chairm an  of the C om m ittee 
d u rin g  the fall sem ester to review th e ir awards. S tudents w ho m ay o r 
may no t be receiving financial assistance and  whose fam ily situations 
change d u rin g  an academ ic year should  feel free to discuss th e ir  p ro b 
lems w ith  the chairm an of the C om m ittee.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ADM INISTERED 
BY T H E  SCHOOL

FU N D  O F T H E  C O M M IT T E E  F O R  SC H O L A R SH IPS. A fund , estab
lished and  m ain ta ined  by a com m ittee of w om en in terested  in  the 
School of N ursing, to  assist young w om en w ho need  financial he lp  
in  o rder to  p repare  for nursing . A wards from  the fu n d  are m ade to 
en tering  students and  to studen ts en ro lled  in  the School.

A L L ST A T E  F O U N D A T IO N  G R A N T . A g ran t is m ade available to 
the School each year to assist a studen t th ro u g h o u t the program .

T H E  S W IT Z E R  F O U N D A T IO N  G R A N T . A g ran t of $1,000 is m ade 
available to the School each year. T h is  g ra n t is in ten d ed  to  assist a 
studen t who is an A m erican citizen living w ith in  fifty m iles of N ew  York 
City and  who has financial need.

D A V ISO N /F O R E M A N  F O U N D A T IO N  G R A N T . G ran ts from  this 
F oundation  are allocated in  the spring  sem ester fo r the education  of 
w om en w orking for a college degree. T h e  aw ards are m ade to students 
enro lled  in  the School.

N O R T H  C O U N T R Y  C O M M U N IT Y  A SSO C IA T IO N  S C H O L A R 
SH IP. A scholarship of $600 given by the N o rth  C oun try  C om m unity  
Association, G len Flead, New York. T h e  aw ard is m ade to an  en te ring  
studen t residing in  Nassau, Suffolk, o r Q ueens C ounty, N ew  York.

W O M A N ’S F L O R IS T  A SSO C IA TIO N , IN C . SC H O L A R SH IP . U n d er 
a scholarship p lan  established in  1949 by the W o m an ’s F lorist Associ
ation , Inc., a nu rsing  stu d en t w ho has satisfactorily com pleted  one year 
of h e r nu rsing  m ajo r is eligible for a scholarship no t to exceed the 
sum of $100. T h is  scholarship is to be used fo r tu itio n  by a stu d en t 
in  financial need. Since 1959, two of these scholarships have been m ade 
available to the School of N ursing  each year.

C O R N E L L  W O M E N ’S C LU B  O F N E W  Y ORK. In  the spring  of the 
year a scholarship is m ade available by the group  of the ensu ing  school 
year. I t  is aw arded e ither to  an  en te ring  stu d en t o r a stu d en t en ro lled  
in  the School.



FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 23

V IV IA N  B. A LL E N  SC H O L A R SH IP  FU N D . E stablished as an 
endow ed fu n d  by gifts from  the V ivian B. A llen F oundation , Inc., 
incom e from  w hich is used to prov ide scholarship aid annually  for one 
o r m ore students in  need of financial assistance.

J U L IE T T E  E. B L O H M E  S C H O L A R S H IP  FU N D . Established as an 
endow ed fund  by Dr. and  Mrs. G eorge H . V an E m burgh as a m em orial 
to  Ju lie tte  E. Blohm e of the Class of 1922 th rough  a g ift of $6,000, the 
in terest on w hich may be used in w hole o r in  p a rt each year.

SAM UEL J. M O R IT Z  SC H O L A R SH IP  FU N D . Established in 1960 
as a m em orial to Samuel J. M oritz, and  m ade possible by a g ift from  
Edw ard M oritz and  LeRoy Moses, executors of his estate. T h e  incom e 
provides scholarship aid  annually  to  one o r m ore studen ts in  need of 
financial assistance.

T H E  C H R IS T IA N  C. YEGEN S C H O L A R SH IP  FU N D . E stablished 
in  the spring  of 1965 as a m em orial to Mr. C hristian  C. Yegen, fa ther 
of an  alum na of the C ornell U niversity -N ew  York H osp ita l School of 
N ursing.

EM M A JEA N  ST E E L  F U L L E R  FU N D . T h is  Fund , begun by the Class 
of 1952 in mem ory of E m m ajean Steel Fuller, a form er m em ber of the 
Class, is available for an  occasional scholarship.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ADM INISTERED 
BY OUTSIDE SOURCES

NEW YORK STATE REGENTS SCHOLARSHIPS, GRANTS, 
AND LOANS
T h e  follow ing scholarships are available for residents of New Y ork State. 
T h e  app lican t should apply  th rough  her high school p rinc ipa l w hile 
she is still a studen t in high school.

For m ore in fo rm ation  on  any of these, w rite to the State E ducation  
D epartm ent, U niversity  of the State of New York, A lbany, New York 
12224 requesting  the leaflet O pen ing  the D oor to College S tudy through  
the N ew  York State R egents Scholarship E xam ination .

R E G E N T S  SC H O L A R SH IPS FO R  BASIC PR O FE SSIO N A L  ED U C A 
T IO N  IN  N U R SIN G . A m ount, $200-$500 a year d epend ing  upon  
financial need, for a m axim um  of three years. A pplicable only to  period 
in the School of N ursing.

R E G E N T S  C O L L EG E  SC H O L A R SH IPS. A m ount, S250-S700 a year 
depend ing  upon  financial need for a m axim um  of fou r years. A pp li
cable to first two years of college and  to period  in  the School of N ursing.

R E G E N T S  SC H O L A R SH IPS  IN  C O R N E L L . A tu ition-reducing  
scholarship rang ing  in am oun t from  $100 to  $1,000 a year depend ing  
up o n  financial need for a m axim um  of five years. A pplicable to first 
two years of college and  to period  in  the School of N ursing.



24 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

R E G E N T S SC H O L A R SH IPS F O R  C H IL D R E N  O F DECEASED O R  
D ISABLED V ET E R A N S. A m ount, §450 a year for fou r years. A p p li
cable to first two years of college and  to  period  in the School of N ursing.

N EW  Y O R K  H IG H E R  E D U C A T IO N  A SSISTAN CE C O R P O R A 
T IO N  sponsors a program  th rough  w hich studen ts m ay o b ta in  loans 
from  local savings banks.

SC H O L A R  IN C E N T IV E  PR O G R A M . G ran ts of $100-§500 yearly, 
depend ing  on need and  tu itio n  paid , w ith  m in im um  yearly g ra n t of 
§100. F or those studen ts w ho dem onstra te  a capacity to pursue a degree 
and  p lan  to  a tten d  college, and  those w ho are p resen tly  in  college and 
m ain ta in  satisfactory academ ic perform ance.

ARMED SERVICES

ARM Y A ND  NAVY N U R SE C O R PS S T U D E N T  PR O G R A M S. S tu
den ts in  the Basic N ursing  P rogram  m ay apply  fo r ap p o in tm en ts  in  the 
Army S tuden t N urse P rogram  at the beg inn ing  of the ju n io r  year, o r 
the Navy N urse C orps C and idate  P rogram  a t the beg inn ing  of the senior 
year. T h e  ap po in tm en ts  carry generous financial allowance. A studen t 
who partic ipates twelve m onths o r less serves on  active du ty  in  the 
respective service for tw enty-four m onths. If  two years o f su p p o rt has 
been given, the studen t serves thirty-six m onths.

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING, NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

Students in terested  in  public  health  nu rsing  may be eligible for New 
York State P ub lic  H ea lth  scholarships. T h e  scholarships are adm in is
tered  in  the form  of a tax-free stipend  paid  biw eekly directly  to  the 
studen t d u rin g  the senior year of the p rogram  in  nursing.

T o  be considered, the ap p lican t m ust be recom m ended to  the State 
D epartm en t of H ea lth  by the faculty of the School. In  ad d itio n  she m ust 
be w illing and  able to  accept full-tim e em ploym ent for a t least one 
year, beg inn ing  w ith in  one m on th  follow ing g rad u a tio n  in  a local official 
health  u n it exclusive of the five boroughs of New York City.

A pplications are available at the school an d  should  be filed early in  
the second sem ester of the fou rth  year.



FA C IL IT IE S  F O R  IN S T R U C T IO N

T h e  facilities of T h e  New York H o sp ita l-C o rn e ll M edical C en te r p ro 
vide the setting  for most of the lea rn ing  experiences offered to  students 
in  the School of N ursing. T hese inc lude  classrooms, laboratories, clinical 
services, an d  libraries, set in  an env ironm en t w hich prom otes a sp irit 
of inquiry . A dd itional learn ing  experiences are prov ided  th rough  obser
vations and  practice in o th er com m unity agencies.

CLINICAL FACILITIES

T h e  clinical facilities of T h e  New York H osp ita l provide unusual 
o p p o rtu n ity  for the care an d  study of patien ts. T h e  New York H ospital 
comprises five clinical departm ents, largely self-contained. Each of these 
is p rovided no t oidy w ith  facilities adequate  in  every way for the 
care of both  in p a tien ts  an d  ou tpatien ts, b u t also w ith facilities for 
teaching and  the conduct of research. M any specialized clinical services 
are therefore available w hich are seldom found  w ith in  a single o rgan i
zation. T h e  H ospita l has 1,100 beds and  90 clinics. A pproxim ately  34,000 
patien ts are  hospitalized and  50,000 trea ted  as o u tp a tien ts  each year. 
T h e  conduct of research in  all clinical d epartm en ts gives the studen t 
an o p p o rtu n ity  to  become increasingly aw are of the p a rt w hich the 
nurse m ust be p repared  to play in  research projects. A u thentic ity  of the 
findings in  m any studies depends to no  sm all degree on the accuracy 
w ith w hich the nurse carries ou t tests an d  procedures an d  observes and  
records reactions.

T h e  M edical and  Surgical D epartm en ts include, in ad d ition  to  gen
eral m edicine and  general surgery, pavilions devoted to the specialties of 
neurology an d  m etabolism ; urology; ear, nose, and  th ro a t disorders; 
plastic- and  neurosurgery; ophthalm ology; and  a fracture service. T h e  
Lying-In H osp ita l has a capacity of 163 adults and  77 new borns and  
provides for obstetric  and  gynecologic patien ts. Each year, nearly  4,000 
babies are born  in  this H osp ita l. Since this C en te r was founded  in 
1932, over 100,000 babies have been born  here.

T h e  D epartm en t of Pediatrics includes 117 beds, w ith five floors for 
the care of infants, o lder children , and  p rem atu re  babies. Facilities for 
the recreation  of convalescent ch ild ren  an d  the services of an  occupa
tional therap ist offer op p o rtu n itie s  for the nursing  stu d en t to  study 
the developm ent and  gu idance of convalescent as well as sick children . 
All students have N ursery School experience. H ere the stu d en t works 
w ith an d  observes the developm ent of the well child  and  is thus better 
able to evaluate deviations in behavior w hich may accom pany illness.

T h e  Payne W hitney  C linic for psychiatric care has a bed capacity 
of 108 patien ts, adm itted  from  all socio-economic groups and  from  all 
over the w orld. I t is an in tensive trea tm en t cen ter for psychotherapy, 
an d  its staff and  resources are unusual. T h e  studen t, therefore, has an 
op p o rtun ity  to partic ipa te  in  the care of pa tien ts w ith  a variety of 
psychiatric illnesses of all degrees.



Students have the opportunity to work with the Director of Student Relations 
to plan social activities both at the School and in New York City.



TH E LIBRARY 27

T h e  O u tp a tie n t D epartm en t w ith its n inety  clinics provides o p p o r
tun ity  for the study of a large num ber of pa tien ts w ho come for general 
health  supervision, for diagnosis of disease, an d  fo r trea tm en t of dis
ease th a t can be conducted  on an am bulato ry  basis. Each year m ore 
th an  230,000 p a tie n t visits are m ade to  this D epartm en t. S tudents 
assist in  diagnostic tests, in  treatm ents, and  in  teaching self-care to 
patien ts. A rrangem ents for con tinu ity  of care th rough  use of referrals 
to  public  health  nursing  agencies are an essential p a rt of all experiences. 
O p p o rtu n ity  is p rovided for partic ip a tio n  in the teaching of expectan t 
paren ts th rough  special classes an d  ind iv idual conferences and  for study 
of the fam ily approach  to  hea lth  m ain tenance  and  care of children .

Public  H ea lth  nursing  field experience is prov ided  in  the follow ing 
agencies: the V isiting N urse Service of New York, the V isiting N urse 
Association of Brooklyn, and  the B ureau of Public  H ea lth  N ursing, 
New York City H ea lth  D epartm en t. T hese agencies provide o p p o rtu n ity  
for the studen t to learn  the app lica tion  of pub lic  hea lth  p rincip les in  
bo th  vo lun tary  an d  official agencies.

R epresentatives of various governm ental, voluntary , and  coord inating  
agencies p lan  w ith  the faculty for ap p ro p ria te  ways to con tribu te  to the 
s tu d en t’s know ledge of the com m unity an d  of com m unity organization  
for hum an  services.

T H E  LIBRARY

T h e  library, in  the Sam uel J . W ood L ibrary  an d  R esearch B uilding, 
is shared by the studen ts and  the faculties of bo th  the School of N ursing  
and  the M edical College, and  the staff of T h e  New York H ospital.

T h e  read ing  room  of the lib rary  is located on the first floor. A d jo in 
ing the read ing  room  are the sections for cu rren t journals, reference 
works, and  m onographs. T h e  book stacks an d  carrels are on  two floors 
below the m ain  read ing  room .

T h e  clin ical nursing  d epartm en ts have sm all libraries con ta in ing  
lite ra tu re  pe rta in in g  especially to the subject m a tte r of the departm en t. 
T hese collections, in te rlib ra ry  loans, an d  pho to-duplicate  copies from  
o th er libraries, includ ing  the N atio n a l L ibrary  of M edicine, supp lem ent 
the m ain  library.



Students join in small groups to enjoy the facilities of the Residence.



T H E  PR O FESSIO N A L C U R R IC U L U M  
(Three Academic Years)

Courses in  the first year of the nursing  m ajo r (th ird  year of college 
work) are prim arily  devoted to  fo u nda tion  m aterials from  the n a tu ra l 
and  social sciences, and  to the developm ent of know ledge an d  basic 
skill re lated  to  the adm in istra tion  of general nu rsing  care. T h e  studen t 
gains a beg inn ing  unders tand ing  of the com m unity organ ization  and  
of resources an d  agencies w hich are com m only available to  p ro tec t the 
health  and  well-being of citizens. She gives nu rsing  care fo r short 
periods each week u n d er the guidance of a faculty m em ber. T h ro u g h 
ou t the year there are observations in  a variety of agencies and  insti
tu tions in  and  n ear the city. V isiting lecturers p resent co n ten t from  
special fields, and  assigned projects provide a focus for the detailed  
study of health  problem s.

T h e  clinical po rtio n  of the program  begins intensively in  the fou rth  
year, and  m ost courses are m ade up  of two re la ted  parts— theory and  
practice. T h e  practice, referred  to as “clinical laborato ry ,” usually  occu
pies tw enty hours a week. Because graduates of the program  are p re 
pared  to  provide nursing  care in  a variety of situations o th e r than  the 
hospital, there is em phasis th ro u g h o u t on disease p reven tion , health  
instruction , and  reh ab ilita tion . T h e  studen t partic ipa tes in conferences 
w ith p ractitioners from  o th er professions, cen te ring  on  the broad  
aspects of h ea lth  care. She assists in  the referra l of p a tien ts  who 
requ ire  nu rsing  care a fte r discharge from  the hospital, and  she has 
frequen t contac t w ith com m unity agencies w hich are p rep a red  to  help  
provide such service.

D uring  one sem ester the stu d en t is particu larly  concerned w ith 
m aternal-child  health , includ ing  the care of new born babies and  the ir 
m others, and  consideration  of fam ily re lationsh ips and  problem s. An 
opp o rtu n ity  is provided, in  the same semester, to observe well children  
in th e ir norm al activities an d  to give care to sick ch ild ren  w ho are 
receiving therapy  in  the o u tp a tien t clinics o r in  un its  of the hospital. 
Course con ten t is p resented  by nursing  and  m edical faculties in  the 
D epartm ents of O bstetrics and  Pediatrics.

D uring  the o th e r sem ester of the fou rth  year, the nursing  needs 
of p a tien ts  on m edical and  surgical services are explored. T h is  course 
is p resented  th rough  the com bined efforts of the nursing  and  m edical 
faculties in the D epartm en ts of M edicine and  Surgery. S tudents care 
for selected p a tien ts  in  units of the hosp ital and  observe the progress 
of certain  patien ts who re tu rn  to the O u tp a tien t D epartm en t fo r con
tinu ing  care.

In  one sem ester of the fifth year the studen t has courses in  public  
health  nursing  and  o u tp a tien t nursing. T h e  clinical laboratories used 
for these courses include the O u tp a tie n t D epartm en t of T h e  New York 
H ospital, several pub lic  health  agencies and  centers w hich offer special 
rehab ilita tion  program s for the chronically ill o r handicapped .



30 TH E PROFESSIONAL CURRICULUM

T h e  faculty  in  the a lte rn a te  sem ester of the fifth year p resen t the 
course, N ursing: A Psychodynam ic A pproach. T h e  scope of th is course 
is in tended  to h e lp  the studen t deal w ith  selected concepts of hum an  
behavior, b o th  norm al an d  abnorm al, as they app ly  to  bo th  ind iv iduals 
and  groups. Special a tten tio n  is given to  the im provem ent of p a tien t 
care th rough  the use of team  nursing  w hich provides the o p p o rtu n ity  
to  function  as a team  leader. B oth psychiatric p a tien ts  an d  a d u lt 
p a tien ts  in  a general hosp ita l setting  are  cared  fo r by the students 
d u rin g  this experience.



PR O G R A M

Each studen t en te ring  the school is expected  to com plete the en tire  
professional program  of eighty-eight sem ester hours of credit. Courses 
are p resen ted  only once each year— in the sem ester ind icated— unless 
starred  (*). S tarred courses are p resen ted  each semester.

T h e  faculty reserves the r igh t to m ake changes in  the curricu lum  
which it believes are in keeping w ith  the changing health  needs of 
society o r the best in terests of the studen ts and  the School.

T H IR D  YEAR
FALL SEMESTER SPRING SEMESTER

Sem. Sem.
Course Course Hrs. Course Course Hrs.

No. Title Cr. No. Title Cr.
101. The Individual and 102. T he Individual and

the Life Process 2 the Life Process 2
130. Anatomy-Histology 4 125. N utrition and Diet
131. Physiology 4 Therapy 2
151. (I) Fundamentals of 132. Microbiology 3

Nursing 7 140. Body Changes in
— Disease 3

TOTAL 17 152. (11) Fundamentals of
Nursing 6

TOTAL 16

F O U R T H  YEAR
FALL SEMESTER SPRING SEMESTER

Sem. Sem.
Course Course Hrs. Course Course Hrs.

No. Title Cr. No. Title Cr.
105. Social Science and 103. ♦Growth and Develop

Health 2 ment2 2
115. ♦History and Trends in 251. ♦Maternal-Child Nursing 12

Professional Nursing1 2 —
253. ♦Medical-Surgical TO TA L 14

Nursing 13

TO TA L 17

FIFTH YEAR
FALL SEMESTER SPRING SEMESTER

Sem. Sem.
Course Course Hrs. Course Course Hrs.

No. Title Cr. No. Title Cr.
360. Nursing: A Psycho 145. Principles of Epidemi-

dynamic Approach 12 oiogy 2
350. Public Health Nursing 5
353. Studies in Nursing

Dimensions 5

TOTA L 12
1 S tudents register for Courses 115 and  253 in the  same sem ester.
2 S tudents register for Courses 103 and  251 in  the  sam e semester.



D E S C R IP T IO N  OF COURSES

SCIENCES AND RELATED COURSES

101-102. TH E INDIVIDUAL AND TH E LIFE PROCESS 
Provides a foundation for understanding core concepts of human behavior. 
Selected knowledge from the social sciences, from the life sciences, humanities 
and arts yield a conceptual framework for perceiving the human being as an 
organismic whole person. Major emphasis in the course is upon growth, 
development, adaptation, and the learning process. Principles are applied to 
behavior in its totality.

Mrs. Byron
Credit: 2 hours each semester 

103. GROW TH AND DEVELOPMENT
Growth of the individual is studied from the viewpoint of physical, mental, 
emotional, and social deevlopment. Experience with children of varying age 
groups is provided.

Miss Nielson 
Credit: 2 hours

105. SOCIAL SCIENCE AND HEALTH
Designed to increase students’ understanding of the relevance and im port of 
social science concepts which are an integral part of professional nursing. 
Particular emphasis is placed on social and cultural factors related to 
health and illness.

Visiting lecturer 
Credit: 2 hours

115. HISTORY AND TRENDS IN PROFESSIONAL NURSING 
Designed to explore current trends in nursing based on an understanding 
of historical events that have contributed to the present status, and to 
develop a perspective which will facilitate professional development.

Dr. Fahy 
Credit: 2 hours

125. N U TR ITIO N  AND DIET THERAPY
Normal adult nutrition. A study of the functions and food sources of 
nutrients. The nutritional needs of the individual and the factors which 
influence his intake are considered. Common diet modifications and their 
relationship to disease processes and therapy are studied. Emphasis is 
placed on the nurses’ responsibility for the application of the science of 
nutrition. (Nutritional requirements in childhood and pregnancy are pre
sented in Course 252, Pediatric Nursing and Course 251, Maternity Nursing 
respectively.)

Miss Erlander 
Credit: 2 hours

130. ANATOMY-HISTOLOGY
A study of the gross and microscopic aspects of hum an morphology. The 
structures and organ-systems that will be emphasized relate to the physiological 
systems treated in 131. Physiology. Self-directed projects will be arranged. 

Mr. Muzio 
Credit: 4 hours



The professional nursing student has the responsibility for developing skill 
in providing physical care.



34 NURSING COURSES

131. PHYSIOLOGY
A study of the physiological systems, their interrelationships in maintaining 
the homeostatic adjustment of the body to environmental changes. Funda
mental biochemical principles of metabolism, electrolytes, acid-base balance, 
blood, and urine constituents are integrated.

Mrs. Stolar 
Credit: 4 hours

132. MICROBIOLOGY
Study of bacteria and related microorganisms; morphology, physiology, distri
bution, pathogenicity, control. Introduction to immunology and parasitology. 

Mrs. Stolar 
Credit: 3 hours

140. BODY CHANGES IN DISEASE
An introductory course designed to identify and explore selected underlying 
anatomical and physiological disturbances that occur in the human organism. 
Current research related to these disturbances will also be considered. Self
directed projects and conferences related to course content and objectives 
will be arranged.

Mr. Muzio 
Credit: 3 hours

145. PRINCIPLES OF EPIDEMIOLOGY
A study of the principles of epidemiology and the application of the scientific 
method to the investigation of health problems in the community. Biosta- 
tistical principles and their application and use are included. Emphasis is 
placed on the role of the nurse in case finding, and deciding on priorities 
of care.

Miss Schwartz 
Credit: 2 hours

NURSING COURSES
151-152. (I-II) FUNDAMENTALS OF NURSING
Extends throughout the third year and provides a foundation for all clinical 
nursing courses. In the first semester the student considers the basic needs 
of people in health and learns how these needs are met during illness. She 
gains an understanding of the principles underlying basic nursing activities 
and develops beginning skill in executing these. In the second semester, 
opportunity is provided for developing deeper understanding and skill in the 
components of professional nursing; included is study of the role of nursing 
in a community setting. The student gains an understanding of the principles 
underlying basic diagnostic and therapeutic procedures. There are increasing 
periods of laboratory experience on the patient-units during the year.

Miss Cotterell, Chairman, and Faculty 
Credit: 151. (first semester) 7 hours

152. (second semester) 6 hours

251. MATERNAL-CHILD NURSING
Maternal-Child Nursing is a family-centered approach to meeting the nursing 
needs of mothers and children. Emphasis is placed on the promotion of 
optimum health in mothers and infants during the reproductive cycle; and



NURSING COURSES 35

the nursing needs of children, through adolescence, under stress in health 
or illness.

Mrs. Strickland, Chairman, and Faculty 
Credit: 12 hours

253. MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING
The student is guided in relating knowledge of disease processes to the mode 
of therapy and in developing ability to provide care in terms of individual 
needs. The various dimensions of the nursing role in the recognition, pre
vention, and treatment of disease, and in health teaching, supportive care, 
and preparation for rehabilitation are considered. The student gains experi
ence in the nursing care of patients with common medical and surgical diseases. 

Mrs. HelfEerich, Chairman, and Faculty 
Credit: 13 hours

350. PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING
The study of basic principles of community health organization and admin
istration and their application to public health nursing. Encompasses the 
current philosophy and trends of community health care. Laboratory experi
ence is designed to assist the student to focus on the role of nursing with 
families whose problems necessitate a comprehensive community approach. 

Faculty in Public Health Nursing 
Credit: 5 hours

353. STUDIES IN NURSING DIMENSIONS
The focus is on the integration of nursing skills pertinent to the preventive, 
health maintenance, and rehabilitative implications of health care for indi
viduals and groups. Emphasis is placed on the scientific study of patient care 
and the development of professional competencies needed in motivating for 
change. Opportunity is provided for experimenting with the delivery of 
services in a short-term contact to masses of patients.

Mrs. Hugo, Chairman, and Faculty 
Credit: 5 hours

360. NURSING: A PSYCHODYNAMIC APPROACH
The focus of this course is directed toward increasing the students’ under
standing of the nursing process and hum an behavior. The nursing process 
is studied using the tools of Nursing Assessment, Process Recordings, Student/ 
Instructor Conferences, and Seminars. The study of hum an behavior is based 
on normal growth and development leading to a dynamic understanding of 
emotional disorders, group process, and self as a therapeutic tool. The student 
has the opportunity to care for the adult psychiatric patient and to function 
in the general hospital as both a nursing team member and leader.

Miss Keith, Chairman, and Faculty 
Credit: 12 hours





P E R S O N N E L

A D M IN IST RA T IO N  

Cornell University
James A. Perkins, President of the University
Dale R. Corson, University Provost
Mark Barlow, Jr., Vice President for Student Affairs
John E. Burton, Vice President-Business
Lewis H. Durland, University Treasurer
W. Keith Kennedy, Vice Provost
Franklin A. Long, Vice President for Research and Advanced Studies
E. Hugh Luckey, Vice President for Medical Affairs
Thomas W. Mackesey, Vice President for Planning
Paul L. McKeegan, Director of the Budget
Robert D. Miller, Dean of the University Faculty
Steven Muller, Vice President for Public Affairs
Arthur H. Peterson, University Controller
Robert L. Sproull, Vice President for Academic Affairs
Neal R. Stamp, Secretary of the Corporation, and University Counsel

T h e  New York H ospita l-Cornell Medical Center
E. Hugh Luckey, M.D., President

JOINT ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD
Arthur H. Dean
Stanton Griffis
James A. Perkins, Chairman
Robert W. Purcell

Kenneth H. Hannan | 
Francis Kernan 
Frederick K. Trask, Jr. f 
John Hay Whitney

Walter B. Wriston

1
| Board of Trustees of 
f Cornell University
J

Board of Governors of
The Society of
The New York Hospital

Member at Large

Cornell University—New York Hospital School of 
N ursing
Muriel R. Carbery, M.S., R.N., Dean.
Ruth Lundt Kelly, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Dean.
Louise S. Hazeltine, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Dean, School of Nursing. 
(A.B., Bucknell University, 1946; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New 
York Hospital School of Nursing, 1949; M.A., New York University, 1959.) 
Florence T ritt, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Dean, School of Nursing. (Diploma 
in Nursing, Winnipeg General Hospital School of Nursing, 1940; B.N., 
McGill University, 1949; M.A., Columbia University, 1953.)



38 FACULTY

Kathleen F. Dwyer, M.A., R.N., Director of Admissions Relations. (Diploma 
in Nursing, Rhode Island Hospital School of Nursing, 1948; B.S.N., University 
of Rhode Island, 1954; M.A., Columbia University, 1958.)
Meimi Joki, A.B., Administrative Assistant. (A.B., Cornell University, 1948.)
F. Tracy Dwyer, B.S., Registrar. (B.S., Simmons College.)
Mary Elisabeth Riddick, Registrar for Admissions.
Edna Johnson, Director of Student Relations.
M. Eva Paton, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant to the Dean (Electronic 
Data Processing). (A.B., Tufts College, 1930; Diploma in Nursing, New York 
Hospital School of Nursing, 1939; M.A., New York University, 1950.)

FACULTY

EMERITUS PROFESSORS
Virginia M. Dunbar, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Nursing and Dean 
Emeritus.

Verda F. Hickox, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Obstetrics and Gyne
cologic Nursing.

Mary Klein, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Surgical Nursing.

Margery T . Overholser, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Public Health 
Nursing.

Bessie A. R. Parker, B.S., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Nursing.

Veronica Lyons Roehner, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Nursing.

Henderika J. Rynbergen, M.S., Professor Emeritus of Science.

Agnes Schubert, M.S., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Pediatric Nursing.

PROFESSOR
Muriel R. Carbery, M.S., R.N., Professor of Nursing; Dean, School of 
Nursing; Director, Nursing Service. (A.B., H unter College, 1933; Diploma 
in Nursing, New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1937; M.S., Catholic 
University of America, 1951.)

ASSOCIATE PROFESSORS
Helen M. Berg, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing. (B.S., Bucknell 
University, 1948; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York Hospital 
School of Nursing, 1951; M.A., 1958, Ed.D., Columbia University, 1968.)

Elizabeth G. Brooks, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Medical Nursing; 
Department Head, Medical Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Washington Uni
versity School of Nursing, 1939; B.S., Washington University, 1946; M.A., 
Columbia University, 1949.)

Dorothy Ellison, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Surgical Nursing; D epart
ment Head, Operating Room Nursing. (Diploma in  Nursing, Colorado 
T raining School for Nurses, 1946; B.A., University of Toronto, 1948; M.A., 
Columbia University, 1957.)



FACULTY 39

Ellen T. Fahy, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing. (Diploma in 
Nursing, Peter Bent Brigham Hospital School of Nursing, 1951; B.S., 1954; 
M.A., 1958; Ed.D., 1963, Columbia University.)

Eleanor Frany, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Psychiatric Nursing; 
Director of Psychiatric Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Hackensack Hospital 
School of Nursing, 1939; B.S., Columbia University, 1948; M.A., 1951.)

R uth Ernest Helfferich, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Medical-Surgical 
Nursing. (B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York Hospital School of 
Nursing, 1951; M.A., Columbia University, 1957.)

Ruth Lundt Kelly, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing; Associate 
Dean, School of Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Finley Hospital School of 
Nursing, 1937; B.S., Columbia University, 1948; M.A., 1951; Ed.D., Harvard 
University Graduate School of Education, 1959.)

Marjorie A. Miller, M.S., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing. (Diploma in 
Nursing, Lutheran Hospital School of Nursing, 1948; B.S., Bryan College, 1949; 
M.S., Columbia University, 1954.)

Joseph Nicholas Muzio, M.A., Associate Professor of Science. (B.A., Queens 
College, 1955; M.A., Columbia University, 1964.)

Doris Schwartz, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Public Health Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Methodist Hospital School of Nursing, 1942; B.S., 
New York University, 1953; M.A., 1958.)

Laura L. Simms, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Professor of Surgical Nursing; 
Department Head, Surgical Nursing. (A.B., Texas Women’s University, 1940; 
Diploma in Nursing, Parkland Hospital School of Nursing, 1945; M.Ed., 
Southern Methodist University, 1950; Ed.D., Columbia University, 1963.)

Margie Warren, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing; Department 
Head, O utpatient Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Protestant Deaconess Hos
pital School of Nursing, 1942; B.S., Indiana University, 1950; M.A., Columbia 
University, 1957.)

ASSISTANT PROFESSORS

Edna J. Byron, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Nursing (Mental Health). 
(Diploma in Nursing, The House of the Good Samaritan, Watertown, New 
York, 1931; B.S., Columbia University, 1952; M.A., 1954.)

Margaret Cotterell, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor, Fundamentals of Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, N uttall Memorial Hospital School of Nursing, Jamaica,
B.W.I., 1950; B.S., H unter College, 1958; M.A., Columbia University, 1961.)

Alice DonDero, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Pediatric Nursing; Depart
ment Head, Pediatric Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Long Island College 
Hospital School of Nursing, 1941; B.S., New York University, 1951; M.A., 1959.

I. Darlene Erlander, M.A., Assistant Professor of Nutrition. (A.B., St. Olaf 
College, 1952; A.D.A., 1953, M.A., Columbia University, 1962.)

Helma Fedder, M.N., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical-Surgical Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Washington University School of Nursing, 1933; B.S., 
University of Chicago, 1942; M.N., University of Washington, 1954.)



40 FACULTY

Carol Fray, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Fundamentals of Nursing. 
(A.B., H unter College, 1956; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York 
Hospital School of Nursing, 1960; M.A., Columbia University, 1964.)*

Jane K. Geoghan, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Obstetric Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, St. Catherine’s Hospital, 1948; B.S., St. John's U ni
versity, 1954; M.S., 1957.)

Ann Willens Gorham, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Fundamentals of 
Nursing. (B.S., Boston University School of Nursing, 1960; M.A., Columbia 
University, 1962.)

Elenora Haas, M.S., R.N., C.N.M., Assistant Professor of Obstetric Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Bishop De Goesbriand School of Nursing, 1944; B.S., 
H unter College, 1958; M.S., Columbia University, 1961; C.N.M., Maternity 
Center Association, 1961.)

Marilyn T . Hansen, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Public Health Nursing. 
(B.S.N., College of St. Rose, 1952; M.S. in Education, Siena College, 1960.)

Alice A. Hugo, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical-Surgical O ut
patient Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, the Roosevelt Hospital School of 
Nursing, 1946; B.S., New York University, 1954; M.A., 1957.)

Gladys T . Jones, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical-Surgical Nursing; 
Supervisor, Recovery U nit Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Cornell University- 
New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1944; B.S., Columbia University, 1950; 
M.A., 1962.)

Jo Ann Keith, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Psychiatric Nursing. (B.S., 
Ohio State University, 1951; M.A., New York University, 1963.)

Anne T . Lally, M.S.N., R.N., Assistant Professor of Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing; Department Head, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing. (B.S. in 
Nursing, Incarnate Word College, 1950; M.S.N., Catholic University of 
America, 1956.)

Agnes Morgan, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor, Psychodynamic Nursing. 
(Diploma, St. Vincent’s Hospital School of Nursing, 1943; B.S. Columbia 
University 1955; M.A., 1963.

Janet Nielson, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Pediatric Nursing. (B.S., 
Alfred University, 1960; M.S., Boston University, 1963.)

Anna Ondovchik, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical-Surgical Nursing; 
Supervisor, Operating Room Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, St. John's Hos
pital School of Nursing, 1944; B.S., Duquesne University, 1946; M.S., St. 
John’s University, 1957.)

Virginia E. Sanders, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Nursing (Professional 
Leadership). (A.B., Ohio Wesleyan University, 1953; M.N., Western Reserve 
University, 1956; M.A., Columbia University, I960.)*

Mary Jane Sliger, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor, Medical-Surgical Nursing. 
(B.S., University of Maryland, 1962; M.S., 1963.

Vera Stolar, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Science. (Diploma in Nursing, 
Mount Sinai Hospital School of Nursing, 1947; B.S., H unter College, 1961; 
M.S., 1963.)

*  L eave o f  ab sen ce , 1968-69.



FACULTY 41

Marie D. Strickland, M.Ed., R.N., Assistant Professor of Obstetric Nursing. 
(B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 
1947; M.Ed., Columbia University, 1965.)

Edna Tuffley, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Nursing; Department Head 
Private Patient Nursing Service. (Diploma in Nursing, The Memorial Hospital 
School of Nursing, Pawtucket, R.I., 1933; B.S., New York University, 1948; 
M.A., 1949.

Roberta Sloan Volante, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Public Health 
Nursing. (B.S., Simmons College, 1956; M.A., Columbia University, 1961.)

Marcus Walker, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Nursing. (Diploma in 
Nursing, Alexian Brothers School of Nursing, 1952; B.S., Columbia U ni
versity, 1957; M.A., 1959.)

INSTRUCTORS

Patricia F. DeWerth, M.Ed., R.N., Instructor in Nursing. (B.S., College of 
St. Teresa, Winona, Minn., 1963; M.Ed., Teachers College, Columbia Uni
versity, 1968.)

Anne Barbara Keane, M.A., R.N., Instructor, Medical-Surgical Nursing. 
(U.S., Boston College, 1963; M.A., Columbia, 1968.)

Barbara J. Malon, M.Ed., R.N., Instructor, Fundamentals of Nursing. (B.S., 
St. Joseph College, West Hartford, Conn., 1956; M.Ed., Teachers College, 
Columbia University, 1966.)

Beverly M. McKay, M.Ed., R.N., Instructor, Psychiatric Nursing. (B.S., Cor
nell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1963; M.Ed., Teachers 
College, Columbia University, 1968.)

Mary McGowan, M.A., R.N., Instructor, Medical-Surgical Nursing. (B.S., 
Adelphi University, 1964; M.A., New York University, 1967.)

Marion R. Peters, M.P.H., R.N., Instructor in Public Health Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Lincoln School for Nurses, 1947; B.S., St. John’s Uni
versity, 1962; M.P.H., School of Hygiene and Public Health, Johns Hopkins 
University, 1963.)*

Sharon Stowe, M.A., R.N., Instructor of Rehabilitation Nursing. (Diploma in 
Nursing, Kaiser Foundation School of Nursing, Oakland, Calif., 1958; B.S., 
University of Washington, 1964; M.A., New York University, 1968.)

Eleanor Taggert, M.S., R.N., Instructor, Fundamentals of Nursing. (B.S., 
Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1957; M.S., Case 
Western Reserve University, 1968.)

Associated with the Faculty 
ASSISTANTS IN INSTRUCTION
Pauline C. Camarota, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Instruction. (B.S. in Nursing, 
Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1965.)

*  L eave o f ab sence , 1968-69.



42 STAFF OF HOSPITAL

Dorothy C. Oakes, B.S., Assistant in Instruction, Nutrition. (B.S., Pennsyl
vania State University, 1943; A.D.A., 1944.)

CORONARY CARE TRAINING

Nina T . Argondizzo, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, St. Elizabeth Hospital School of Nursing, 1944; B.S.N., 
St. John’s University, 1954; M.A., Columbia University, 1958.)

Mary T . Bielski, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Medical Nursing. (B.S. in 
Nursing, Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1949; 
M.A., Columbia University, 1958.)

STAFF OF T H E  NEW YORK H O SPITAL

David Thompson, M.D., Director

Administrative and Supervisory Personnel 
(N ursing Service)
M. Joanna Foster, M.A., R.N., Assistant Director.
M. Eva Paton, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Director (EDP).
Patricia Baldridge, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Data Processing. 
Marjorie Evans, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Data Processing.
Mary Kozitsky, R.N., Administrative Assistant, Data Processing.
Lucille W right, M.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Data Processing.
Helen V. Miller, R.N., Administrative Assistant.
Dju Ing, M.S., Administrative Assistant.
Isabel Cameron, B.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant.
Jean Pardey, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant.
Elizabeth Simmons, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant.
Virginia Dericks, M.A., R.N., Consultant, Clinical Nursing Specialist.
Lilian Henderson, M.A., R.N., Consultant, Clinical Nursing Specialist. 
Madeline Petrillo, M.Ed., R.N., Consultant, Clinical Nursing Specialist. 
Mamie K. Wang, M.A., R.N., Research Assistant.
Margaret H. Terry, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Director of Staff Education. 
Rosemary Branagan, M.A., R.N., Instructor, Staff Education.
Beatrice, Panico, M.A., R.N., Instructor, Staff Education.
Lefa Rose, R.N., Instructor, Staff Education.
Francis Sheedy, B.S., R.N., Instructor, Staff Education.
Eleanor Young, R.N., Instructor, Staff Education.
Phyllis Truscott, R.N., Assistant Instructor, Staff Education.
Jane D. Curtis, B.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Medical Nursing Service. 
Katherine Blizzard, R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service.
R uth M. Brockman, R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service.
Elizabeth Dunn, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service.
Patricia Jones, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service.
Anne Mattison, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing.
Evelyne Paterniti, R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service.
Eugenia Piszczatowska, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service. 
Elizabeth Traynor, M.A.. R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service.



STAFF OF HOSPITAL 43

Diana Vietor, B.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service.

Mildred Burlingame, R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Cyrilla Hamlen, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Grace Hammond, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Martha Jackson, R.N., C.N.M., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Eleanor M. Mayberry, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service.

R uth Merkatz, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Dorothy Metzger, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Celerina Miguel, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Marjorie Sealy, B.A., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Elizabeth D. Smith, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing 
Service.

Laura J. Boe, M.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, General Operating Room 
Nursing Service.

Salome Husted, R.N., Administrative Assistant, General Operating Room 
Nursing Service.

Frances Zokal, R.N., Administrative Assistant, Operating Room Nursing 
Service.

Wanda Burley, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, General Operating Room Nursing 
Service.

Juliet Movizzo, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, General Operating Room Nursing 
Service.

Genevieve Nielsen, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Private Operating Room Nursing 
Service.

Eloise Cooke, R.N., Supervisor, Gynecologic Operating Room Nursing Service.
Alice Foley, R.N., Administrative Assistant, Outpatient Nursing Service.
Helen King, B.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Outpatient Nursing Service.
Carolyn Wagner, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Outpatient Nursing 

Service.
Constance Derrell, M.A., R.N., C.N.M., Supervisor, Outpatient Nursing Service.
Alberta Evans, R.N., Supervisor, Outpatient Nursing Service.
Ena Fisher, R.N., Supervisor, O utpatient Nursing Service.
Marie Frohman, R.N., Supervisor, Outpatient Nursing Service.
Curtiss L. Low, M.A., R.N., Administrator, Home Care Service.
Judith  Aguais, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service.
Phyllis Allen, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service.
Carol Fripp, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service.
Geraldine Glass, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service.
Kathleen Beatty, R.N., H.N., Pediatric Nursing Service.
Margaret Kirk, R.N., H.N., Pediatric Nursing Service.
Mary Richardson, R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service.
Carole Greenman, B.S., R.N., Acting Coordinator, Premature Institutes.*
Claire Meyerowitz, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Private Patients 

Nursing Service.

* L eave o f  ab sen ce . 1968-69.



44 STAFF OF HOSPITAL

Marjorie Agnew, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service. 
Rosemarie Bosco, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service. 
Madelyn Brungart, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service. 
Lois Cantrell, B.Ed., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service.
Gladys Dykstra, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service. 
Angeline Gomez, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service.
Freda Hunter, R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service.
Ursula MacDonald, R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service. 
Shirley Richardson, R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service. 
Kathleen M. Young, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service. 
Theresa Caron, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Surgical Nursing Service. 
Grace Brown, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service.
Tillie Cheroniak, R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service.
Loretta Kilfoyle, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service.
Ludvina Kroemer, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service.
Mary Pozniak, M.S., R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service.
Barbara Rogoz, M.S., R.N., Nurse Clinician, Surgical Nursing Service. 
Virginia D ’Agostino, M.A., R.N., Instructor, Practical Nursing Students. 
Miriam Pollack, A.A., R.N., Practical Nursing Students.
Mary Ann Schmidt, B.S., R.N., Instructor, Practical Nursing Students.

Administrative and Supervisory Staff 
(Patient Services)

PERSONNEL HEALTH SERVICE

William N. Christenson, M.D., Director.
Carolyn Diehl, M.D., School Physician.
Ena Stevens-Fisher, R.N., Supervisor.

NURSERY SCHOOL

Eleanor Landsmann, M.A., Director, Pediatric Recreation Department.

NUTRITIO N DEPARTMENT

Esther Mackereth, B.S., Director.

OCCUPATIONAL AND RECREATIONAL DEPARTMENT

Joan Cavanaugh, O.T.R., Director, Occupational Therapy, Main Hospital. 
Margaret Stewart, O.T.R., Director, Occupational Therapy, Psychiatry.
Grace Newberg, B.A., Director, Recreational Therapy, Psychiatry.

SOCIAL SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Marjorie A. Joans, M.S., Director, Main Hospital. 
Helen A. Siegrist, B.A., Payne Whitney Clinic.



AFFILIATING AGENCIES 45

A D M IN IS T R A T IV E  P E R S O N N E L  
OF A F F IL IA T IN G  A G EN CIES

Public Health  N ursing Agencies
Eva M. Reese, M.A., R.N., Executive Director, Visiting Nurse Service of New 

York (and Staff).
Frances McVey, M.A., R.N., Executive Director, Visiting Nurse Association of 

Brooklyn (and Staff).
Grace M. McFadden, Director of Public Health Nursing, New York City 

Health Department (and Staff).

Cooperating Groups
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON PRE-NURSING STUDENTS 
ON THE ITHACA CAMPUS

Placement Service
Mrs. Ann Rogers, Assistant Director, Placement Service (Women’s Placement).

Educational-Vocational Guidance Office
Howard G. Andrus, Professor, Guidance and Personnel Administration.

College of Home Economics
Jean Failing, Professor of Home Economics, Chairman of Counseling Service.

College of Arts and Sciences
John M. Anderson, Professor of Zoology.
F. G. Marcham, Professor of History.
F. Dana Payne, Associate Dean, College of Arts and Sciences.

College of Agriculture
Howard S. Tyler, Professor in Personnel Administration (Vocational Guidance 

and Placement).

Office of Admissions
Robert Storandt, Director of Admissions Procedures.

University Health Services
Frances McCormick, Assistant Professor (Counseling).



46 AFFILIATING AGENCIES

ALUMNAE ASSOCIATION

Anna-Maria Schaefer ’56, President.

C O M M IT T E E FOR SCHOLARSHIPS

Mrs. Maurice J. Fitzgerald, President.



S T U D E N T S  IN  T H E  SC H O O L

CLASS OF 1969

N am e
A hlsen, Susan Jan e  
A nderson, Em ily Sm ythe 
A prile, E ileen Rose 
Bell, Betty W ilk in  
B ennett, Sally Beach 
Betke, N ancy Louise 
C olbert, D iane Alice 
C onnell, M ary A bigail

Cox, Sarah H elen

D ean, T eresa  Frances 
Doyle, B arbara  Jeanne  
E b erh a rt, K athleen Ellen 
E ldridge, M artha  Jean  
Erw in, Em ily K athryn 
Federer, D ianne Lynn 
Forsbrey, M artha  W oodw ard 
Gaffney, Joanne  M arie 
G ifford, M ary Evalyn 
G ill, M argaret Ann 
G race, C aroline  Erskine 
G raham , C arol A nn 
G rubb , B arbara  Jean  
H ebbeler, Sister K athleen 
H ilb u rg , J u d ith  Sandra 
H offm an, D orothy  M artha  
H oobler, Sister M arcia 
Jablonsky, Carol Ann 
Jacobson, L illian  
Jo u p p i, M ary Kay 
K aplan , Penny D orene 
Kelly, K aren Eloise 
Kennedy, K athleen  May 
K ennedy, R obin  Burgess 
K leinfeld, M arian  C laire

Larson, Lisa Lynn 
L aura , Loralee A nto ine tte  
L ehm an, J u d ith  Ann 
Lieb, D awn Bette 
Loperfido, Carol Ann 
L oudenslager, K aren Frances 
Lyon, D iane Lee 
M arschhausen, Jo an  Ellen 
M arshall, R u th  V egerita 
M artin , Jan ice  Swift 
M ason, Joan  Adele 
M cD onald, B reda Ann 
M cGillis, Sister M ary 

Alice E lizabeth 
M cKinney, Sister M ary 

K ateri 
M cLaren, M arjo rie  Kay

Address  
H icksville, N.Y.
W in te r H aven, Fla. 
D ouglaston, N.Y. 
W ellsburg , W.Va. 
Youngstown, O hio 
Yonkers, N.Y.
Ithaca , N.Y.
Forest H ills, N.Y.

York, Pa.

M anhasset, N.Y. 
F lushing , N.Y. 
M iddlesex, N .J. 
Cleveland H eights, O hio 
R um ford , Me.
M aspeth, N.Y.
Caldwell, N .J. 
D ouglaston, N.Y. 
M onona, W is.
W estfield, N .J.
O yster Bay, N.Y.
New City, N.Y.
W ayne, Pa.
O ssining, N.Y.
Peekskill, N.Y.
Rego Park , N.Y. 
Ossining, N.Y.
H icksville, N.Y.
Rego P ark , N.Y. 
Scarsdale, N.Y.
Brooklyn, N.Y.
G roton , N.Y.
K ent, Conn. 
Sou tham pton , N.Y. 
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Cresskill, N .J.
New R ochelle, N.Y. 
Q uakertow n, Pa.
P a rlin , N .J.
Eastchester, N.Y. 
A ltoona, Pa.
Ithaca, N.Y.
L oring  AFB, Me. 
H aw thorne, N .J. 
Lancaster, Pa.
Peekskill, N.Y.
New York, N.Y.
Dobbs Ferry, N.Y.

Dobbs Ferry, N.Y.

Ithaca , N.Y.

Transferred  from :
T h e  K ing’s College 
Colby Ju n io r College 
St. J o h n ’s U niversity 
B ethany College 
B radford  J u n io r  College 
Concordia J u n io r  College 
T h e  K ing’s College 
M arym ount College of 

V irginia 
Pennsylvania State 

U niversity 
U niversity  of Kentucky 
St. J o h n ’s U niversity 
Douglass College 
W itten b erg  U niversity 
E n d ico tt J u n io r  College 
St. B onaventure U niversity 
H oug h to n  College 
M arym ount College 
U niversity  of W isconsin 
College of St. E lizabeth  
P ine  M anor J u n io r  College 
G reen M oun tain  College 
J u n ia ta  College 
M ary Rogers College 
U niversity  of B ridgeport 
C ornell U niversity 
M ary Rogers College 
M arywood College 
H ough ton  College 
M ichigan State U niversity 
B rooklyn College 
H artw ick  College 
Colby Ju n io r  College 
E nd ico tt Ju n io r  College 
State U niversity  a t 

Stony Brook 
Douglass College 
Concordia J u n io r  College 
U rsinus College 
D ouglass College 
College of M ount St. Vincent 
St. Francis College 
Cornell U niversity 
Concordia J u n io r  College 
C entenary  College 
Beloit College 
A lfred U niversity 
College of M ount St. V incent 
M ercy College

Mercy College

C ornell U niversity



48 STUDENTS IN TH E SCHOOL

N am e
M onger, P atricia  
M ulvih ill, T heresa  
O shry, E lizabeth  Law rence 
Ph ipps, M arth a  E lizabeth  
Probasco, Carol A nn  
Q uim by, M arcia Logan 
R aym ond, M ary K athleen 
R ichards, D iane E.

R obertson , Carol A nn 
Roncoli, M arianne  T herese  
R oper, K aren E lizabeth 
R osenberg, R ob in  B eth

Sacks, D onna  C harlene 
Scheibel, Jo an  Frances 
Shultz, Joanee  Alice 
Shultz, Joyce M argaret 
S inninger, Sue Ann 
Sm ith, Susan Evelyn 
T ay lo r, C ynth ia  A nn 
T ilto n , Sylvia Lane 
W eckesser, E lizabeth  A nn 
W erner, M ary K athryn 
W esterberg, JoA nne 
W isloski, Joanne  
W olcott, Shirley M ae 
W olff, Jean n e  E lizabeth 
W ootten , Sister P au la  M arie 
Young, B arbara  E llen  
Zangas, N ancy Louise

Address  
Lancaster, O h io  
H ackettstow n, N .J. 
N ew ton, Mass. 
Baldw in, N.Y. 
L ebanon, Pa. 
Farm ing ton , Conn. 
A lbany, N.Y.
New York, N.Y.

Ford  C ity, Pa.
New York, N.Y. 
Coatesville, Pa. 
F lo rida , N.Y.

W oxall, Pa. 
M ontclair, N .J.
Col lings wood, N .J. 
Collingsw ood, N .J. 
Logansport, Ind . 
M ineola, N.Y. 
D anbury , Conn. 
H olcom b, N.Y.
Shaker H eigh ts, O hio  
Beach H aven, N .J. 
B rooklyn, N.Y. 
H ackettstow n, N .J. 
Buffalo, N.Y. 
H ohokus, N .J.
Dobbs Ferry, N.Y. 
Jersey C ity, N .J . 
H u n tin g to n , N.Y.

T ransferred  from :
B radford  J u n io r  College 
C entenary  College 
N o rth easte rn  U niversity 
W agner College 
J u n ia ta  College 
Colby J u n io r  College 
College o f St. Rose 
Packer C ollegiate In s titu te  

J u n io r  College 
A llegheny College 
U rsu line  College 
C edar C rest College 
Fairle igh  D ickinson 

U niversity  
T h e  K ing’s College 
College of M ount St. V incent 
H o u g h to n  College 
H o u g h to n  College 
Stephens College 
M ary W ash ing ton  College 
B ethany College 
H o u g h to n  College 
W estern  College fo r W om en 
Bucknell U niversity  
T h e  K ing’s College 
C entenary  College 
H o u g h to n  College 
Douglass College 
M ercy College 
St. P e te r’s College
C. W . Post College

CLASS OF 1970

A dam s, Jan e  C laire 
A rnold , Sister Jan e t 

C atherine  
A rtusio, Suzanne M ary 
Barnes, Sylvia Louise 
Barone, C arm el Dea 
B attin , Carol M ered ith  
B ird , C arita  A nn

Bloom, B arbara  
B rannon, N ancy R u th  
Browne, Susan E lizabeth 
Bucher, Sister A nne M arie 
Buckley, K athleen  A nn 
B uehler, J an e t Stephens 
B urden , Betsy A loha 
B utler, Sandra A nn 
C am pbell, V eronica 

B ernadette  
Chadw ick, N orberta  Carol 
C hristensen, L inda  M arie 
Cooney, M ary E llen  
D ’A tri, A nne T eresa  
Davis, K ristin  Leigh 
D iL ibero , M ary R ita

W hite  P la ins, N.Y. 
South B end, Ind .

Pelham , N.Y. 
C harleston , S.C. 
E lm hurs t, N.Y.
U pper M ontclair, N .J . 
P la ttsb u rg h , N.Y.

Caldwell, N .J . 
Freeville, N.Y. 
F lem ing ton , N .J. 
O ssining, N.Y.
St. Louis, Mo.
U pper M ontclair, N .J. 
M aui, H aw aii 
M anville, N .J.
New York, N.Y.

New York, N.Y. 
P la inville , Conn. 
M ayfield, Pa.
H a rtfo rd , Conn. 
Geneva, N.Y. 
Blackstone, Mass.

W agner College 
St. M ary’s College

Sullins College 
W ilberfo rce  U niversity  
St. J o h n ’s U niversity  
Douglass College 
S tate U niversity  a t 

P la ttsb u rg h  
O hio  State U niversity  
C ornell U niversity  
Douglass College 
M ary Rogers College 
St. M ary’s College 
E lm ira  College 
B radford  J u n io r  College 
Douglass College 
M ount St. V incent College

New York U niversity  
T h e  K ing’s College 
M arywood College 
St. Joseph  College 
C ornell U niversity  
A nna M aria  College



STUDENTS IN TH E SCHOOL 49

N am e
D iM arco, Denise Lenore

D oubet, D ianne  Jean ine  
Downey, A nn  M ary 
Doyle, M ary E lizabeth 
Eaton , B onita A nn 
Fiske, R oberta  Jean  
Fitzgerald , B arbara  Ann 
Friend , Louise V irg in ia  
Gatzke, Gisele Alyce 
G ehm an, D iane E lizabeth 
G illis, M arijo  A nne 
G oulding, C hristine  Dawn 
G roder, Joyce E llen  
Gross, P au line  E lizabeth  
H all, K atherine  M cBride 
H argreaves, Sheryl Lee 
H ill, Jeffrey A llen 
H oehn , Carole Jean  
H ogan, K ath leen  M ary 
H orn , L inda Sue 
H ornbeck, Joan  A nne 
H u n te r, A ubrey E lizabeth 
Irv ine, Jen n ife r A nn 
Jones, K athryn Ann 
Kase, N ina  Beth 
Kean, Nancy 
Keller, E leanor M ulliken 
Kelly, L inda Joan  
Krohn, R ae Alice 
Leavitt, M argaret Evelyn 
L eonard, Susan Jan e  
L ib u tti, P au la  M aria 
Lillis, Sister M ary P e ter 

D am ien 
L ipfert, L inda  
Loehm ann, L au ra  Jean  
Long, P a tric ia  A nn 
Lydon, M aureen  M ary 
M agnusson, E lizabeth  A nna 
M altm an , G ail I.
M ather, C onstance D awn 
Me C andlish, Lois 
Me Conaughy, D ale E lizabeth 
Me G urn , P a tric ia  Alison 
M eikrantz, G ail Eileen 
M eyerhoefer, Ja n e t 
M ulford , C harlo tte  Parry 
M ulvaney, Sister P atricia  

A nne
Neus, Sister M aureen 
Niesz, Jan ice  V ictoria 
N yren, P a tricia  A nn 
Pelle, M ichele Elsie 
Post, L ucinda A nn 
R obbins, Jo an  E lizabeth 
R obinson, Susan C laire 
Ross, B arbara  Ann 
Savard, Sandra M arie

Schmid, B arbara  Jean

Address  
P elham  M anor, N.Y.

N iles, O hio  
Rockville C entre, N.Y. 
Pearl R iver, N.Y. 
S taten  Island, N.Y. 
Beth lehem , Pa. 
Piscataway, N .J.
Ithaca , N.Y. 
M atam oras, Pa. 
C hattanooga, T enn . 
Yonkers, N.Y.
B illings, M ont. 
M ineola, N.Y.
B edford, N.Y.
Bellevue, W ash.
Staten Island , N.Y. 
Leonia, N .J. 
P ittsb u rg h , Pa.
New York, N.Y.
Ft. L auderda le , Fla. 
New Paltz, N.Y. 
K irkw ood, Mo. 
Lancaster, Pa.
Easton, Pa.
Forest H ills, N.Y. 
N ashua, N .H . 
W ashington, D.C. 
S tu ttg art, W . G erm any 
Lebanon, Pa.
Brooklyn, N.Y. 
B arring ton , R .I. 
W arw ick, R .I.
D obbs Ferry, N.Y.

H icksville, N.Y.
New York, N.Y. 
D ouglaston, N.Y. 
Fairlaw n, N .J.
Yonkers, N.Y. 
Scarsdale, N.Y. 
P rinceton , N .J.
D elh i, N.Y.
W est H a rtfo rd , Conn. 
Sou tham pton , N.Y.
S. W illiam sport, Pa. 
Stony Brook, N.Y. 
M oorestown, N .J. 
M aryknoll, N.Y.

Ossining, N.Y. 
C ranford , N .J. 
W ash ing ton , D.C. 
Baldwin, N.Y.
Rye, N.Y.
O ssining, N.Y. 
Scarsdale, N.Y. 
M adison, N .J. 
H arrisb u rg , Pa.

Lem ont, 111.

Transferred  from :
N ew ton College of the  

Sacred H eart 
D ePauw  U niversity 
M ount St. V incent College 
M ount St. V incent College 
W agner College 
C entenary  College 
H ope College 
Ith aca  College 
Seton H ill College 
K ing College 
E lizabeth  Seton College 
Coe College 
A delphi U niversity 
H ou g h to n  College 
U niversity  of W ashington  
W illiam  Sm ith College 
W itten b erg  U niversity 
W estm inster College 
H u n te r  College 
U niversity  of Florida 
Cornell U niversity 
Cornell U niversity 
U rsinus College 
Lasell Ju n io r  College 
Queens College 
Colby J u n io r  College 
B radford  J u n io r  College 
A m erican  College 
C edar Crest College 
Packer J u n io r  College 
W ells College 
Cornell U niversity 
M ercy College

Concordia Ju n io r  College 
W ilson College 
Q ueens College 
St. J o h n ’s U niversity 
Concordia Ju n io r  College 
U niversity  of W isconsin 
C edar C rest College 
M uskingum  College 
Colby J u n io r  College 
C entenary  College 
Pennsylvania State U niversity 
E lm ira  College 
C edar Crest College 
M ary Rogers College

M ary Rogers College 
U nion Ju n io r  College 
Im m acula ta  J u n io r  College 
B uena V ista College 
Colby J u n io r  College 
B arnard  College 
E astern B ap tist College 
C hris tian  College 
M ississippi Sou thern  College 

for W om en 
Vassar College



50 STUDENTS IN TH E SCHOOL

N am e
Schneider, Lesley A nn 
Schultz, C arol Alice 
Sims, Inez O livia 
Sm ith, Jo an n a  Sheldon 
Space, Louise A nne 
S teenburg , B arbara  A nn 
T hom as, Phyllis A nn 
U pton , J u d ith  Neill 
Van G rofski, M ary E llen  
V autravers, M ireille  M ady 
V er V oorn, Gayle A nn 
W ard , A lm a M arie 
W atson, G ail G ordon 
W iener, D iane 
W ilska, J u d ith  A nn 
W oolbert, A nn 
W ootten , Sister M ary A nne 

T heresa

A ddress  
E astchester, N.Y. 
Jacksonville  Beach, Fla. 
Prentiss, Miss.
U pper M ontclair, N .J . 
W estwood, N .J. 
B ingham ton , N.Y. 
Cooperstow n, N.Y. 
R idgew ood, N .J. 
Bloom field, N .J.
Forest H ills, N.Y.
F a ir Law n, N .J. 
N orw ich, Conn. 
S tam ford, N.Y. 
Brooklyn, N.Y.
O ld C hatham , N.Y. 
T rucksv ille , Pa.
Dobbs Ferry, N.Y.

Transferred  from :
Ithaca  College 
Pfeiffer College 
T o uga loo  College 
M ount H olyoke College 
C oncordia J u n io r  College 
P ine M anor J u n io r  College 
L ebanon  Valley College 
Skidm ore College 
Caldwell College 
C ornell U niversity  
D ouglass College 
C atho lic  U niversity  
C ornell U niversity  
B arnard  College 
J u n io r  College o f A lbany 
W ilkes College 
M ercy College



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION OR APPLICATION

I t is desirable th a t prospective app lican ts en ro ll w ith the School as early 
as possible so th a t they may receive assistance in  p lan n in g  the ir program s 
in  high school and  college to gain  the best possible background p re 
para to ry  to en tering  the School of N ursing.

T o  receive in fo rm ation , fill ou t and  re tu rn  the form  below. (T he 
w riter should include her zip code.)

R egistrar
Cornell U niversity-N ew  York H ospital School of N urs ing  
1320 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021

Please place my nam e on your m ailing  list so th a t I may receive in fo rm ation  which 
w ill help  me in  p lan n in g  my h igh  school and  college p rep ara tio n  for nu rsing  school 
en trance.

N am e ..................................................................................................................

Address ..............................................................................................................

D ate of B irth  .................................................................................................

H igh School: nam e and  lo c a t io n ..............................................................................................................

D ate d ip lom a received o r expected ..........................................................................

College: nam e and  location .......................................................................................................................

D ate  on w hich I expect to  have com pleted  a t least two years of c o lle g e .. .

......................................................................................................................................................... 19................

( I f  you are in  college) Please send m e an  app lication  b lank  ....................................................

FORM OF BEQUEST

G ifts o r bequests to  the School of N ursing  may be m ade e ither to 
the H osp ita l o r to  the U niversity  w ith  a request th a t they be used 
for the School of N ursing, as follows:

“I  give and bequeath to T h e  Society of T h e  N ew  York H ospita l
[or I  give and  bequeath to C ornell U niversity] the sum  of $ ...........
fo r  the C ornell U n iversity-N ew  York H osp ita l School of N ursing .”

If it is desired tha t a g ift to the School of N ursing shall be m ade 
in w hole o r in  p a r t for any specific purpose in  the p rogram  of 
the School, such use m ay be specified.



Index

Academic Regulations, 12, 13 
Accreditation, 8
Administrative and teaching person

nel, 37: cooperating groups, 45-46; 
Cornell University-New York Hos
pital School of Nursing, 37-38; New 
York H ospita l-C orne 11 M e d ic a l 
Center, 37, 42-43 

Admissions, 9; age and health require
ments, 11; application for, 11; edu
cational requirements, 9; general 
statement, 9; personal qualifica
tions, 11; selecting a college, 9 

Alumnae Association, 6 
Anatomy, 31, 32 
Application, 11; request for, 51 
Armed Services, 24 
Bequest, form for, 51 
Bills, 19
Body Changes in Disease, 31, 34 
Calendar, 3
Clinical Facilities, 25; Department of 

Pediatrics, 25; Lying-In Hospital, 
25; Medical-Surgical Departments, 
25; O utpatient Department, 27; 
Payne Whitney Clinic, 25; Public 
Health Field Experience, 27 

College, selection of, 9 
Committee for Scholarships, 22, 46 
Contents, 2
Cornell University, Advisory Commit

tee on Pre-Nursing Students, 45; de
gree, 13 

Counseling services, 17 
Courses, description of, 32 
Cumulative Average, 13 
Curriculum, professional, 29 
Dean's List, 12
Degree, 13; with distinction, 13 
Description of Courses, 32 
Educational Requirements, 9 
Emeritus Professors, 38 
Employment, 21
Epidemiology, Principles of, 31, 34 
Expenses, 18
Facilities for Instruction, 25 
Faculty, 28; associated with, 41 
Fees, acceptance, 19; application, 18; 

refund, 20; reinstatement, 19; spe
cial, 19; transfer, 18 

Financial assistance, 21; by the School, 
22; from outside sources, 23 

Fundamentals of Nursing, 31, 34 
Grading, 12
Growth and Development, 31, 32

Health Services, 17 
Histology, 31, 32 
History of School, 5 
History and Trends in Professional 

Nursing, 31, 32 
Incomplete Course, 12 
Individual and Life Process, 31, 32 
Information, request for, 51 
Instructors, 41 
Library, 27 
Mail regulations, 15 
Marriage, 15
Maternal-Chikl Nursing, 31, 34 
Medical Nursing, 31, 35 
Microbiology, 31, 34 
New York City Health Department, 

27, 45
New York Hospital, staff, 42-44
Nursery School, 44
Nursing Dimensions, Studies In, 31,

35
Nutrition, 31, 32; department of, 44 
Objectives, 6, 7
Occupational and Recreational T her

apy Department, 44 
Philosophy, 6, 7 
Physiology, 31, 34
Professors, 38; assistant, 39; associate, 

38; emeritus, 38 
Program, basic nursing, 31 
Psychodynamic Nursing, 31, 35 
Public Health Scholarship Program, 

24
Public Health Nursing, 31, 35 
Recreational Facilities, 15, 16 
Refunds, 19, 20 
Registration, state, 14 
Residence facilities, 15; fees, 18 
School government, 15 
Semester dates, 3 
Sigma Theta Tau, 13 
Social Science and Health, 31, 32 
Social Service Department, 44 
State Registration, 14 
Students, 47
Student, non-resident rules, 15 
Studies in Nursing Dimensions, 31, 35 
Surgical Nursing, 31, 35 
Tuition, 18 
Uniforms, 18, 21
Visiting Nurse Association of Brook

lyn, 27, 45 
Visiting Nurse Service of New York, 

27, 45
Withdrawal from school, 12, 20



CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

T h e  C ornell A nnouncem en ts  are designed to give prospective students 
and  o thers in fo rm ation  ab o u t the U niversity. T h e  prospective studen t 
should have a copy of the A n n o u n cem en t o f G eneral In fo rm a tion ;  
a fter consulting  that, he may wish to  w rite for one o r m ore of the fol
low ing A nnouncem en ts:

New York S tate College of A griculture 
College of A rchitecture, A rt, and  P lan n in g  
College of Arts and  Sciences 
D epartm en t of Asian Studies 
E ducation
College of E ngineering
New York State College of H om e Economics 
School of H o te l A dm inistra tion
New York State School of In d u stria l and  L abor R elations 
C en ter for In te rn a tio n a l Studies 
Officer E ducation  (R O T C )
Sum m er Session

U ndergraduate  p rep a ra tio n  in  a recognized college or university  is 
requ ired  for admission to  certa in  C ornell divisions, for w hich the follow 
ing A n n ouncem en ts  are available:

G raduate  School: B iological Sciences 
G raduate  School: H um anities 
G raduate  School: Physical Sciences 
G raduate  School: Social Sciences 
Law School 
V eterinary  College
G raduate  School of Business and  Public  A dm inistra tion  
G raduate  School of N u tritio n  
M edical College (New York City)
C ornell U niversity  -  New York H osp ita l School of N ursing  (New York 

City)
G raduate  School of M edical Sciences (New York City)

R equests fo r the publications listed above m ay be addressed to 
C O R N E L L  U N IV E R SIT Y  A N N O U N C E M E N T S 
E dm und  Ezra Day H all, Ithaca, New York 14850

(T he w riter should  include his zip code.)


